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#22 Findlay at Malone
October 26 | 7:00 p.m.

Canton, Ohio | Tom Benson Stadium

Links can be found at athletics.findlay.edu

Visiting Radio Video Home Radio

Location:			  Findlay, Ohio
Enrollment:		  4,000
Founded:			  1882
Nickname:		  Oilers
Colors:			   Orange and Black
Affiliation:		  NCAA Division II
Conference:     Great Midwest Athletic Conference
President:		  Dr. Katherine Fell
Phone:			   (419) 434-4510
Director of Athletics:	 Brandi Laurita
Athletic Department:	 (419) 434-4663
Ticket Office:		  (419) 434-6684
Football Office:		  (419) 434-5600
Home Field:		  Donnell Stadium
Capacity:			  7,500

Overall Record:........................................6-0
First Meeting:........................................ 1995
Score:......................................................15-7
Last Meeting:......................................... 2015
Score:....................................................49-17

First Seaseon:	 1892 (125 yrs. ago)
First G-MAC Season:	 2017
All -Time Record:	 492-421-30 (.538)
All-Time G-MAC Record:	 3-0 (1.000)
Conference Championships (Last):	 17 (1997)
National Championships (Last):	 4 (1997)
NCAA All-American Awards:	 5
NAIA All-American Awards:	 49 (50 hon. mention)
First Team All G-MAC Awards:	 0
NAIA District 22 Selections:	 56

Head Coach:	 Rob Keys (West Virginia, 1996)
First Victory:	 Sep. 17, 2001 (def. Tiffin 50-27)
Findlay Record:	 45-28 (7th year)
GLIAC Record:	 34-26
G-MAC Record:	 4-0
Home Record:	 25-12
Away/Neutral Record:	 20-16
2017:	 7-1

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
8/31	 at Tiffin	 W 28-13
9/9	 #2 Ferris State	 L 48-27
9/16	 at William Jewell	 W 55-17
9/23	 Tuskegee	 W 61-0
9/30	 at Walsh	 W 47-3
10/7	 Lake Erie	 W 63-3
10/14	 at Hillsdale	 W 31-13
10/20	 Kentucky Wesleyan	 W 68-14
10/26	 at Malone	 7:00 pm
11/4	 Alderson Broaddus	 1:00 pm
11/11	 at Ohio Dominican	 12:00 pm

Tiffin..............................................................................................25-1
Ferris State...................................................................................11-15
William Jewell.................................................................................1-0
Tuskegee..........................................................................................1-0
Walsh..............................................................................................4-1
Lake Erie..........................................................................................5-1
Hillsdale.......................................................................................11-16
Kentucky Wesleyan..........................................................................1-0
Malone............................................................................................6-0
Alderson Broaddus............................................................................0-0
Ohio Dominican................................................................................1-4

Record................7-1, 4-0
Pts/Gm.................... 47.5
Rush Yds/Gm............ 287.5
Rush Yds Allwd/Gm......132.5
Pass Yds/Gm............224.4
Pass Yds Allwd/Gm..... .176.0
Total Off/Gm..............511.9
Total Def/Gm............308.5
Turnover Margin...........+ 14

Record................1-6, 1-3 
Pts/Gm.................... 21.4
Rush Yds/Gm............126.9
Rush Yds Allwd/Gm...... 157.3
Pass Yds/Gm............235.9
Pass Yds Allwd/Gm......282.3
Total Off/Gm.............362.7
Total Def/Gm............439.6
Turnover Margin..............- 5

RUSHING
#7 Daouda Sylla
151-1,076 yds, 14 TD, 134.5 ypg

PASSING
#11 Rhys Gervais
92-131, 1,294 yds, 14 TD, 4 INT

RECEIVING
#8 Jason Moore
37-527 yds, 10 TD, 65.9 ypg

DEFENSE
#23 Francis Cutchember
43 tkls, 1 INT, 8 brup

KICKING
#91 Chris Demler
1-1 FG, 35-38 XP, 19 YD-Long

RUSHING
#22 Xavier Garland
87-329 yds, 5 TD, 54.8 ypg

PASSING
#11 John Iacucci
89-153, 1,259 yds, 5 TD, 5 INT

RECEIVING
#19 Ashton Dulin
45-853 yds, 7 TD, 121.9 ypg

DEFENSE
#47 Ryan Weber
84 tkls, 3.0 TFL, 2 FF

KICKING
#31 Marcus Moeller
4-7 FG,  18-19 XP, 36 YD-Long

Last Time Findlay and Malone Played

Nov. 7, 2015 - The Oilers cruised to a 49-17 vic-
tory in Findlay in their final game against Malone 
when both were members of the Great Lakes 
Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (GLIAC).

Findlay took a 21-10 lead into the half and then 
outscored Malone 28-7 in the second to earn the 
32-point win.

Rhys Gervais had a historic day as he passed 
Verlon Reed for the most passing yards in a sea-
son at 2,712. He would finish that season with 
3,352 passing yards, the most in a season at UF.  
Gervais also passed Bo Hurley for most pass-
ing touchdowns in a season and passed Verlon 
Reed for most pass completions in a season, all 
in the same game.

Gervais’ favorite target was Tim Szabo who 
finished the game with six catches for 116 yards 
and a touchdown while Jason Moore also had 
a big game catching seven passes for 87 yards 
and a touchdown.

Leading the rushing attack and picking up the 
bulk of Findlay’s carries was Daiquone Ford who 
had 54 yards on 18 carries including a pair of 
touchdowns.

On the defensive side of the ball, junior Myles 
Alexander led the way as he had 12 tackles, six 
of which were solo. Defensive back Chiebuka 
Chukwuneke had a big day for the Oilers as he 
picked up five tackles and also had a pair of 
forced fumbles, one of which he picked up and 
returned to the end zone for a touchdown.

The Game: For the first time in three years the Oilers will play a game as a nationally ranked 
team. The #22 Oilers head to Canton, Ohio as they look to extend their six-game winning 
streak in a game against the Malone Pioneers. Kick off will be at 7:00 pm.

Tim Montgomery
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Last Game’s Offensive Stats

Last Game’s Defensive Stats

Last Time Out

Findlay, Ohio – In front of a large Homecoming crowd, the University of 
Findlay football team turned in yet another dominating performance in a 
Great Midwest Athletic Conference (GMAC) contest, earning a 68-14 vic-
tory over the Kentucky Wesleyan College Panthers. It is the third 60+ point 
game for the Oilers this season, the first time in school that Findlay has 
had three 60+ point games in one season. The victory, which took place on 
Friday, October 20, gives the Oilers their sixth straight victory to improve of 
7-1 overall and 4-0 in the Great Midwest while the Panthers fall to 2-5 over-
all with a 1-3 mark in league play. The six-game winning streak is the first 
since 1997 when Findlay went on to finish 14-0 and win an NAIA National 
Championship.

Findlay jumped out to a 27-7 lead after the first quarter and extended that 
lead to 47-7 at the half, eventually cruising to a 54-point victory.
The Oilers out-performed the Panthers in nearly every category including 
first downs (28-14), rushing yards (390-81), total yards (588-305), and time 
of possession (33:42-26:18). Findlay also took advantage of turnovers and 
finished the game plus-three in that statistic including a 64-yard intercep-
tion return for a touchdown by senior Aaron Ivory, his third pick-six of the 
season.

Highlighting the special teams was the play of junior Jacob Hill who re-
turned a kickoff return 81 yards for a touchdown, the first kickoff return 
for a touchdown at Findlay since 2014 when Nate Morris took a kickoff 
100-yards for a score against Grand Valley State.

Leading the defense was junior Justice Jenkins who led the squad with sev-
en tackles including two tackles-for-loss and one sack. Sophomore Isaac 
Miles also had a pair of tackles-for-loss including a sack. He also had a 
forced fumble while collecting five tackles. Junior Francis Cutchember and 
freshman Terrence Smith chipped in five tackles. With 11 tackles-for-loss, 
the Oilers’ defense set a new season-high in that category.
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Findlay vs Malone

Pioneers Last Time Out

Kentucky Wesleyan College (1-6, 1-3 GMAC)

Malone University

The Pioneers are fresh off their first win of the 2017 season, a 24-13 win over 
Lake Erie College in Week 8. The win was Malone’s first since September 3, 
2016 in the season opener against Taylor.

In the 24 seasons of football at Malone University, just seven have ended with 
a winning record, and at 1-6 this year, that number will not change. The last 
time the Pioneers, which have never had a winning season as an NCAA DII 
institution, ended a year over .500 was in 2008 when the team finished 6-4 
(Malone was in the NAIA until 2011).

The team is anchored by their center, JD Stamper, who was selected first 
team all-Great Midwest last season as a sophomore. He has helped block for 
Xavier Garland who has rushed 87 times for 347 yards and five scores.

Another play returning with Great Midwest credentials is the kicker, Marcus 
Moeller. Last season, he was named first team all-Great Midwest after a year 
in which he made 13-of-17 field goals, including a career-long 47-yard kick. 
From the second week of the season through the tenth week, he made 11 
consecutive field goals. Moeller also handled the punting duties and averaged 
39.6 yards per punt on 59 punts, including a 67-yard punt.

Head coach Fred Thomas is in his second year at Malone. Last year he led 
the Pioneers to a 1-8 record and now has a career record at Malone of 2-14. 

Date	 Opponent	 Result	 Score/Time
Sep. 2	 Taylor	 L	 28-21
Sep. 16	 Shaw	 L	 34-27
Sep. 23	 Missouri S&T	 L	 48-21
Sep. 30	 Ohio Dominican	 L	 20-3
Oct. 7	 Alderson Broaddus	 L	 31-24
Oct. 14	 Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 34-30
Oct. 21	 Lake Erie	 W	 24-13
Oct. 26	 #22 Findlay	 -	 7:00 pm
Nov. 4	 Hillsdale	 -	 1:00 pm
Nov. 11	 Walsh	 -	 1:00 pm
			 
			   *Home Games in Bold*

Year	 Winner	 Score
2015	 Findlay	 49-17
2014	 Findlay	 38-0
2013	 Findlay	 35-21
2012	 Findlay	 38-14
1996	 Findlay	 13-10
1995	 Findlay 	 15-7

Painesville, Ohio - The Malone University 
football team picked up its first win of the 
2017 season at Lake Erie College Satur-
day night by the final score of 24-13. The 
win was the first for Malone since defeat-
ing Taylor in the 2016 season opener. The 
win also snapped a 20-game road losing 
streak for the Pioneers and a 19-game con-
ference losing streak. 

Following a Lake Erie punt on the game’s 
opening possession, Malone turned the 
ball over on its second offensive snap of 
the game, fumbling the football on its own 
32-yard line. The Storm needed just six 
plays to find paydirt when tailback Antwan 
Harris plunged in from a yard out for the 
game’s first touchdown. 

With the score at 14-10 in the third quarter, 
Marcus Moeller connected on a 32-yard 
field goal try that put the visitors up 17-10. 
The Pioneer field goal was set up on an in-
terception by freshman corner Darrell Gad-
dis, the first of his young career. 

A fumble on Malone’s next possession set 
up the Storm with another short field. The 
Pioneer defense held, though, and forced 
the Storm into a 37-yard field goal that 
made it a 17-13 contest early in the fourth 
quarter. 

A turnover on downs gave the Pioneers the 
football with 1:45 left to play. Three straight 
runs by freshman back Xavier Garland, in-
cluding a four-yard carry on third-and-one 
allowed Malone to keep the football and 
run out the clock. Cam Ingram’s victory-for-
mation kneel down, the Pioneers’ first since 
2013 at Alderson Broaddus, sent Malone 
home with the win.
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Great Midwest Statistical Leaders

AFCA Top 25

Great Midwest Standings

This Week in the Great Midwest

Next Week in the Great Midwest

Super Region One | * Top 7 Make NCAA DII Playoffs*

Great Midwest Players of the Week

Rank	 Team	 Record	 Last Wk.
1.	 Northwest Missouri St.	 8-0	 1
2.	 Shepherd 	 7-0	 2
3. 	 Minnesota St.	 8-0	 4
4.	 Indiana (Pa.)	 8-0	 3
5.	 Midwestern St. 	 6-0	 5
6.	 Indianapolis 	 8-0	 6
7.	 Fort Hays St. 	 8-0	 8
8.	 Central Washington	 8-0	 9
9.	 Texas A&M-Commerce	 6-1	 10
10.	 Winona St. 	 8-0	 11
11.	 Ferris St. 	 6-1	 12
T-12	 Ashland 	 7-1	 13
T-12	 Assumption 	 7-0	 14
14.	 Sioux Falls 	 7-1	 15
15.	 Colorado Mesa	 7-1	 16
16.	 Wingate 	 7-0	 20
17.	 Virginia St. 	 7-0	 21
18.	 Humboldt St. 	 6-1	 22
19.	 Grand Valley St. 	 6-2	 7
20.	 Bowie St. 	 7-1	 23
21.	 Eastern New Mexico	 6-1	 24
22.	 Findlay 	 7-1	 NR
23.	 Central Missouri	 6-2	 NR
24.	 Colorado St.-Pueblo	 6-2	 NR
25.	 West Alabama	 6-2	 18

‘17 Opponents in Bold

	     G-MAC	    Overall
Team	 W/L	 Pct.	 W/L	 Pct.
#22 Findlay	 4-0	 1.000	 7-1	 .875
Ohio Dominican	 4-0	 1.000	 4-3	 .571
Hillsdale	 2-2	 .500	 4-4	 .500
Walsh	 2-2	 .500	 2-6	 .250
Kentucky Wesleyan	 1-3	 .250	 2-5	 .286
Alderson Broaddus	 1-3	 .250	 2-6	 .250
Lake Erie	 1-3	 .250	 1-6	 .143
Malone	 1-3	 .250	 1-6	 .143

Thursday, Oct. 26
#22 Findlay at Malone	 7:00 pm
Saturday, Oct. 28
Hillsdale at Alderson Broaddus	 12:00 pm
Lake Erie at Kentucky Wesleyan	 2:00 pm
Ohio Dominican at Walsh	 8:00 pm

Saturday, Nov. 4

Kentucky Wesleyan at Ohio Dominican	 12:00 pm
Walsh at Lake Erie	 1:00 pm
Alderson Broaddus at Findlay	 1:00 pm
Malone at Hillsdale	 1:00 pm

1.	 #4 Indiana (Pa.)	 8-0
2.	 #12 Assumption	 7-0
3.	 #2 Shepherd	 7-0
4. 	 #22 Findlay 	 7-1
5.	 Slippery Rock	 5-2
6.	 West Chester	 6-2
7.	 Kutztown	 6-2

Week 1
Off: Daouda Sylla - UF
Def: Ryan Weber - MAL
ST: Jordan Johnson - MAL

Week 2
Off: Jason Moore - UF
Def: Spencer Nehls - HC
ST: Chris Logsdon - KWC

Week 3
Off: Grant Russell - ODU
Def: Quade Raley - ABU
ST: DJ Opsatnik - ABU

Week 4
Off: Trey Brock - HC
Def: Johnny Hopkins - UF
ST: Logen Neidhardt - ODU

Week 5
Off: Chance Stewart - HC
Def: Desmond Stanley - LEC
ST: Logen Neidhardt - ODU

Week 6
Off: Zach Chandler - ABU
Def: Shyoun Petteway - ODU
ST: Leondre Crosby - WU

Week 7
Off: Mike McGee - KWC
Def: Isaac Miles - UF
ST: Koby Adu - WU

Week 8
Off: EJ Colson - ODU
Def: Aaron Ivory - UF
ST: Jordan Johnson - MAL

Week 9
Off:
Def:
ST:

Week 10
Off:
Def:
ST:

Passing
Catagory	 Value	 Name	 School
Yds	 2,219	 Grant Russell	 ODU
Yds/Game	 317.0	 Grant Russell	 ODU
TDs	 17	 Grant Russell	 ODU
Comp	 163	 Grant Russell	 ODU
Att	 253	 Chance Stewart	 HC
Pct	 .724	 Grant Russell	 ODU
Efficiency	 182.4	 Rhys Gervais	 UF

Rushing
Catagory	 Value	 Name	 School
Att	 151	 Daouda Sylla	 UF
Yds	 1,076	 Daouda Sylla	 UF
Yds/Carry	 7.2	 Michael Campbell	 UF
Yds/Game	 134.5	 Daouda Sylla	 UF
TDs	 14	 Daouda Sylla	 UF

Receiving
Catagory	 Value	 Name	 School
Rec	 57	 Trey Brock	 HC
Yds	 924	 Trey Brock	 HC
Yds/Catch	 28.4	 Airion Kosak	 UF
Yds/Game	 115.5	 Trey Brock	 HC
TDs	 10	 Jason Moore	 UF

Defensive
Catagory	 Value	 Name	 School
Tackles	 84	 Ryan Weber	 MAL
Sacks	 7.5	 Quade Raley	 ABU
TFL	 11.5	 Quade Raley	 ABU
Passes Def	 9	 Francis Cutchember	 UF
Int	 3	 Shyoun Petteway	 ODU
	 3	 Aaron Ivory	 UF
FF	 3	 Thomas Covington	 LEC
FR	 3	 Justice Jenkins	 UF
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The Last Time and Oilers Player Has... The Last Time the Oilers Have...
Rushed for 200 yards 
Daiquone Ford vs. Malone, 11/9/13 (209)

Rushed for 100 yards 
Daouda Sylla vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17 (186)
Michael Campbell vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17 (102)

Scored three or more rushing touchdowns 
Daouda Sylla vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17 (3)

Scored two rushing touchdowns 
Daouda Sylla vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Scored one rushing touchdown 
Michael Campbell vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Passed for 400 or more yards 
Rhys Gervais vs. Tiffin, 9/19/15 (507 yards)

Passed for 300 yards 
Rhys Gervais vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17 (332 yards)

Thrown three or more touchdown passes 
Rhys Gervais vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17 (3)

Thrown two touchdown passes 
Rhys Gervais vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17

Thrown one touchdown pass 
Adam Bertke vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Had a 200-yard receiver 
Lloyd Henry vs. Walsh, 10/11/14 (202 yards)

Had a 100-yard receiver 
Jason Moore vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17 (125 yards)

Had two or more touchdown receptions 
Jason Moore vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17 (3)

Had one touchdown reception 
Andrew Ogletree vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Returned a punt for a touchdown 
Darren Paige vs. Ferris State, 10/1/05 (75-yard)

Returned a kickoff for a touchdown 
Jacob Hill vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17 (81-yard)

Returned a fumble for a touchdown 
Chiebuke Chukwuneke vs. Malone, 11/7/15 (20-yard)

Returned an interception for a touchdown 
Aaron Ivory vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17 (64-yard)

Had 15+ tackles in a game 
Myles Alexander vs. Northwood, 10/17/15 (15)

Had 10-14 tackles in a game 
Justice Jenkins vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17 (11)
Rhonald Houston Ferris St., 9/9/17 (10)

Had two or more sacks in a game 
Johnny Hopkins vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17 (2)

Had 2+ sacks in a game 
Johnny Hopkins vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17 (2)

Recovered a fumble 
Johnny Hopkins vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Intercepted a pass 
Aaron Ivory vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17
Cade Rogers vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Blocked a kick/punt 
Aaron Ivory vs. Walsh, 9/30/17 

Scored 70-79 points 
70 vs. Saint Xavier, 1997 

Scored 60-69 points 
68 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Scored 50-59 points 
55 vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17

Scored 40-49 points 
47 vs. Walsh, 9/30/17

Rushed for 400-499 yards 
435 vs. Michigan Tech, 11/12/16

Rushed for 300-399 yards 
390 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Rushed for 200-299 yards 
267 vs. Walsh, 9/30/17

Passed for 300-399 yards 
332 vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passed for 200-299 yards 
281 vs. Walsh, 9/30/17

Allowed 400-499 yards rushing 
413 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Allowed 300-399 yards rushing 
314 vs. Wayne State, 10/8/16

Allowed 200-299 yards rushing 
257 vs. Michigan Tech, 11/12/16

Allowed 300-399 yards passing 
325 vs. Grand Valley State, 10/29/16

Allowed 200-299 yards passing 
224 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Had 600 or more yards of total offense 
678 vs. Lake Erie, 9/24/16

Had 500-599 yards of total offense 
588 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Had 400-499 yards of total offense 
499 vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Intercepted three passes 
3 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Recorded a defensive touchdown 
vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17, 64-yard interception (Aaron Ivory)

Recorded a special teams touchdown 
vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17, muffed punt recovered for TD (Airion Kosak)

Had 10+ Tackles For Loss 
vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17 (12)

Recorded a safety 
vs. Ferris State, 9/12/09

Recorded a shutout 
61-0 vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17

Held an opponent to 51-100 yards rushing 
80 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Held an opponent to 50 or less yards rushing 
40 vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17

Held an opponent to less than 100 yards passing 
33 vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Had 30 first downs 
30 vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17

Played in an overtime game 
W 37-34 vs. Northwood, 10/17/15
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2017 Individual Highs 2017 Team Highs
Rushing Attempts: 
28 by Daouda Sylla vs. Tiffin, 8/31/17

Rushing Yards: 
186 by Daouda Sylla vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Rushing Touchdowns:
3 by Daouda Sylla vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Passing Attempts: 
37 by Rhys Gervais vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passing Completions: 
26 by Rhys Gervais vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passing Yards: 
332 by Rhys Gervais vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passing Touchdowns: 
4 by Rhys  Gervais vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17 

Passing Interceptions: 
2 by Rhys Gervais vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Receptions: 
9 by Jason Moore vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Receiving Yards: 
125 by Jason Moore vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Receiving Touchdowns: 
3 by Jason Moore vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17
3 by Jason Moore vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17
3 by Jason Moore vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17

Tackles: 
11 by Justice Jenkins vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Tackles for Loss: 
2 by Johnny Hopkins vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17 

Sacks: 
2 by Johnny Hopkins vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17 

Interceptions:
1 - 12 Times

Fumbles Forced: 
1 - Eight times

Fumbles Recovered: 
2 by Justic Jenkins vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Kickoff Returns:
6 by Jacob Hill vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Kickoff Return Yards: 
106 by Jacob Hill vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Punt Returns: 
3 by Airion Kosak vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17
   by Airion Kosak vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Punt Return Yards: 
26 by Airion Kosak vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17

Points: 
68  vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17 

Points Allowed: 
48 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

First Downs: 
37 vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17

First Downs Allowed: 
30 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Rushing Yards: 
390 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Rushing Yards Allowed (Most): 
413 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Rushing Yards Allowed (Least): 
34 vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passing Yards: 
332 vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passing Yards Allowed (Most): 
272 vs. Hillsdale, 10/14/17

Passing Yards Allowed (Least): 
33 vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Total Offense: 
588 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Total Offense Allowed (Most): 
653 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Total Offense Allowed (Least): 
156 vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Kickoff Return Yards: 
106 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Kickoff Return Yards Allowed: 
156 vs. Walsh, 9/30/17

Punt Return Yards: 
26 vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17

Punt Return Yards Allowed: 
24 vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17

Interceptions:
3 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Interceptions Allowed: 
2 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Fumbles Forced:
2 vs. Lake Erie, 10/7/17
2 vs. Tuskegee, 9/23/17

Fumbles Lost:
1 vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17
1 vs. Tiffin, 8/31/17 

Time of Possession: 
40:52 vs. William Jewell, 9/16/17

Time of Possession Allowed: 
34:18 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17

Tackles for Loss: 
12 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Sacks: 
5 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 10/20/17

Sacks Allowed: 
2.0 vs. Ferris St., 9/9/17
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Oilers Record When...

Playing at home..............................................................3-1
Playing on the road........................................................4-0
Playing at a neutral site..................................................0-0
Playing during the day....................................................4-0
Playing at night...............................................................3-1
Leading at the half..........................................................7-0
Trailing at the half...........................................................0-1
Playing in overtime.........................................................0-0
Rushing for more yards than opponent..........................7-0
Rushing for fewer yards than opponent.........................0-1
Passing for more yards than opponent..........................4-0
Passing for fewer yards than opponent..........................3-1
Recording more total yards than opponent....................7-0
Recording fewer total yards than opponent....................0-1
Rushing for 300 or more yards.......................................4-0
Allowing 300 yards or more yards rushing.....................0-1
Rushing for 200-299 yards.............................................2-0
Allowing 200-299 yards rushing.....................................0-0
Pasing for 300 or more yards.........................................1-0
Allowing 300 or more yards passing..............................0-0
Passing for 200-299 yards.............................................3-1
Allowing 200-299 yards passing.....................................3-1
Recording more kick return yards than opponent..........1-1
Recording fewer kick return yards than opponent..........6-0
Recording more punt return yards than opponent..........5-0
Recording fewer punt return yards than opponent.........2-1
Committing fewer turnovers than opponent...................7-0
Committing more turnovers than opponent....................0-1
Committing fewer penalties than opponent....................4-1
Committing more penalties than opponent.....................2-0
Recording more sacks than opponent............................7-0
Recording fewer sacks than opponent...........................0-0
Winning the time of possession battle............................6-0
Losing the time of possession battle..............................1-1
Scoring first....................................................................6-0
Scoring 70+ points..........................................................0-0
Scoring 60-69 points......................................................3-0
Scoring 50-59 points......................................................1-0
Scoring 40-49 points......................................................1-0
Scoring 30-39 points......................................................1-0
Scoring 20-29 points......................................................1-1
Scoring 10-19 points......................................................0-0
Scoring 0-9 points..........................................................0-0
Allowing 60+ points........................................................0-0
Allowing 50-59 points.....................................................0-0
Allowing 40-49 points.....................................................0-1
Allowing 30-39 points.....................................................0-0
Allowing 20-29 points.....................................................0-0
Allowing 10-19 points.....................................................4-0
Allowing 0-9 points.........................................................3-0

Findlay Record Watch
Rhys Gervais: Gervais is rewriting the record books, both season 
and career. In his time as the Oilers signal-caller, the Puyallup, 
Wash. native has completed 556-of-871 passes for 7,485 yards 
and 74 touchdowns, all of which are career records at Findlay. 

He owns the top two passing seasons as well with 2,835 yards in 
2016 and a record 3,353 passing yards in 2015 making him the 
first quarterback in Findlay Oilers history to have multple seasons 
with multiple 2,300+ seasons. The only other QB to come close is 
Clay Belton who threw for 2,039 yards in 2010 and 2,329 yards in 
2011. Gervais is also the only QB to have multple seasons with 
20+ touchdowns.

Along with season and career records, Gervais has set multiple 
single-game records, as well. Since coming to Findlay, Gervais 
has had three games in which he has thrown five touchdown pass-
es which is tied for the most in a game in Findlay history. The only 
other player to have five TDs in a game was Bo Hurley who did so 
against Taylor University in 1997.

Gervais has also attempted and completed more passes in a 
game than anyone else in Findlay history when he complete 34-of-
59 passes last season against Ohio Dominican. His 507 passing 
yards against Tiffin in 2015 are also a Findlay record.

On Oct. 20 against Kentucky Wesleyan, Gervais passed Bo Hure-
ly as Findlay’s all-time total offense leader. Gervais currently is 
responsible for 7,601 yards.

Jason Moore: In 2016, the Moore had one of the best seasons a 
wide receiver has had at Findlay. He caught 71 balls (T3 in a sea-
son at UF) for a scool record 1,115 yards and 15 touchdowns, also 
a school record. Because of his incredible succes last season, he 
is now approaching some career records as well.

In his career, Moore has 146 career receptions and needs 3 to 
catch Seth White (2011-2013) at 149 to be in a tie for third. The 
Oberlin, OH native has caught 32 touchdown passes in his career, 
tied for second all-time at Findlay. Moore needs just two touch-
down catches to tie with Rick Hatfield (1976-79) for the most TD 
receptions of all-time at FIndlay. 

Moore is also creeping up on the receiving yards in a career re-
cord at Findlay. He currently has 2,269 yards. Moore is now third 
all-time at Findlay in receiving yards and needs 134 yards to catch 
Scott McLaughlin (1991-94) for second all-time and 242 to pass 
Lloyd Henry (2011-14) to become the Oilers’ all-time leading re-
ceiver.
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Notes
Oilers in Week 9: Findlay has a 2-4 record in Week 9 games in the Rob Keys era. In last season’s Week 9 game, Findlay 
traveled to Grand Valley St. and took on the #2 Lakers. Despite being ahead 17-14 through three quarters, the Oilers 
would eventually fall 28-17.

National Ranking: In the American Football Coaches Association (AFCA) poll that was released on Oct. 23, the Oilers 
found themselves ranked #22 in the country, their first time in the top-25 since 2014 when the team spent one week at 
#25 before losing to Ashland by 22 points and subsequently falling out of the polls.

Regional Ranking: In the first week of regional rankings, the Oilers are ranked fourth in Super Region One.

Historic Start: With a 7-1 start this season, the 2017 squad continues its best start in the Rob Keys era. The Oilers have  
not started a season 7-1 or 8-0 since 2002 and now have had two such seasons since the year 2000 (2002 / 2017). In 
the 125 year history of Findlay football, the Oilers have now been at least 7-1 or better through eight weeks in just 13 
seasons.

Streaking: The Oilers current six-game winning streak is the first under Rob Keys and is the first to happen at Findlay 
since 1997 when Dick Strahm coached the Oilers to a perfect 14-0 season and captured an NAIA National Champion-
ship.

Dominating Opponents: The Oilers have outscored their opponents 325-50 over the course of their six-game winning 
streak, winning those games by an average of 45.8 points. The 325 points scored is the most points scored over any 
six-game stretch in school history.

Along with the massive offensive numbers, Findlay’s defense has held its opposition to just 50 points in six games, the 
least amount of points allowed over a five-game stretch since 1995 and the least amount of points allowed over a six-
game stretch in the NCAA Division II era of Oilers’ football.

Against Different Conferences: Findlay is 1-1 against the Great Lakes Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (GLIAC), 1-0 
against the Great Lakes Valley Conference (GLVC), 1-0 against the Southern Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (SIAC), 
and 4-0 against the Great Midwest Athletic Conference (GMAC).

60-point games: Findlay has scored 60+ points in three games this year, the most 60+ point games in a season in 
school history.

300-yard rushing games: The Oilers have four games this year with 300+ yards rushing, the first time that has hap-
pened since 2013 when Findlay had five 300+ yard rushing games.

A Positive Transition: Daouda Sylla, who spent his first two years at Findlay as a linebacker, has made the transition 
to running back flawlessly. In 19 games as a tailback, Sylla has rushed for 1,668 yards (87.8ypg) and 19 touchdowns.

1,000-yard rusher: In the Oct. 20 win over Kentucky Wesleyan, Daouda Sylla eclipsed the 1,000 yard mark for the sea-
son becoming the 21st player in Findlay history to have a 1,000 season. Allen Smith had a pair of 1,000 yard seasons 
(1964, ‘65) while Nelson Bolden (1978, ‘79, ‘80) and Monterae Williams (2009, ‘10, ‘11) did so three times.

Defensive Improvement: In 2015, the Oilers’ defense was giving up 468.3 yards per game, second-to-last in the GLI-
AC, ahead of only Lake Erie who gave up 533.5. In 2016, Findlay turned up the pressure on defense, limiting opponents 
to 386.3 yards per game, eighth in the GLIAC. That improvement showed on the scoreboard as their scoring defense 
improved from 37.2 ppg to 26.0 ppg allowed.

This season, that defense has been turned up to a new level. Findlay’s defense, which is getting 7.8 tackles-for-loss 
pergame, is allowing just 13.9 points per game, best in the Great Midwest and ninth-best in the country. Findlay has 
been lights out is in the secondary where the self-titled ‘Air Marshalls’ are helping lead the way for a defense that has 
intercepted 12 passes, 13th in the country, and has scored four defensive touchdowns, fifth in the country. 
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Notes
G-MAC Preseason Poll: The Oilers were picked to finish third in the eight-team Great Midwest Athletic Conference this 
season. Findlay received two first place votes and is selected to finish behind Ohio Dominican and Hillsdale College. 
Alderson Broaddus, last year’s G-MAC champion, received one first place vote.

G-MAC Player of the Week: The Oilers have won two Offensive Player of the Week awards from the conference this 
season.  Daouda Sylla won the award in Week 1 (28 carries | 183 yards | 3 TD) and Jason Moore won in Week 2 (9 
catches | 125 yards | 3 TD).

In Week 4, Johnny Hopkins snagged his first Great Midwest Defensive Player of the Week award when he picked up six 
tackles, three tackles-for-loss, and two sacks. Another Defensive Player of the Week award came in a Week 6 win over 
Hillsdale as Isaac Miles earned the award highlighted by a fumble recovery that led to the first Oilers touchdown of the 
day. In Week 8, senior Aaron Ivory earned the award on defense with four tackles and a pick-six, his third of the year.

Lindy’s Preseason All-Americans: Junior wide receiver Jason Moore and senior offensive lineman Andrew Alten were 
named preseason all-Americans by Lindy’s Sports in 2017. Alten was listed on first team while Moore earned second 
team honors. They were the only players on the list that represented the Great Midwest Athletic Conference.

300-Yard Passing Games: Junior quarterback Rhys Gervais holds the University of Findlay record for 300-yard passing 
games in a career with 11. He had five such games in 2015 and added four more a season ago. The previous record for 
300-yard games in a career was six.

His lone 300-yard performance this season came against Hillsdale where, coming off two inactive weeks due to injury, 
Gervais lit up the Chargers for 332 yards.

Air Raid: Gervais has been one of the best quarterbacks in the region in the last two seasons. In 2015 he finished atop 
the GLIAC in passing yards per game (304.8), the ninth-best total in the country that year. His passer rating of 163.5 was 
fourth in the country. In 2016, Gervais was second in the GLIAC in passing yards per game (257.7).

So far, Gervais’ accuracy has been the big improvement as he is completing passes at 70.2%, his highest to date. He is 
also throwing less interceptions, just four this year compared to nine at this point last season. This season Gervais has 
a passer rating of 182.4. If that continues, it would be his highest since taking over the quarterbacking duties at Findlay.

Short Outings: Through eight games this season, Rhys Gervais has only played three games in their entirety. Because 
of the high scores, the Oilers have had three quarterbacks appear in at least five games, the first time that has happened 
since 2014 (Verlon Reed, Mitchell Faine, Jesse Slone).

Next Man Up: After playing in just five games last season, junior Adam Bertke has already made seven appearances in 
2017, including starts against Walsh and Lake Erie. In those two games, Bertke completed 24 passes for 369 yards and 
thew four touchdowns, all while leading the Oilers to a pair of blowout victories over conference opponents. Bertke has 
seven touchdown passes this season, more than two Great Midwest team’s starters.

Experience on Offensive Line: The University of Findlay offensive line has four players that returned from last year’s 
squad. The combination of Andrew Dickinson, Neal Davis, Christian Olmstead, and Lindy’s Preseason First Team 
All-American Andrew Alten have combined for 90 starts in their careers. That experience has been comforting to Find-
lay’s quarterbacks as the offensive line is allowing just 0.38 sacks per game, second in NCAA Division II in that statistic. 

The combo of Dickinson, Davis, Olmstead, Alten, and Clay Colvin have started in all eight games this season.

Big Targets: Wide receiver Drew Ogletree stands at 6’5”, making him the tallest wide receiver in the Great Midwest 
Athletic Conference. When he and Jason Moore, who measured 6’3”, are on the field together, they are the tallest duo 
of wide receivers in the conference, which has been beneficial to the Oilers as the two have combined for 15 receiving 
touchdowns this season, the most of any wide receiver combo in the league.



Games Against  NCAA Top 25 Games As NCAA Top 25

NCAA Top 25 Matchups

Date	 W/L	 Score	 Opp. Rank	 Opponent
9/9/17	 L	 48-27	 #2	 Ferris St.
10/29/16	 L	 28-17	 #2	 Grand Valley St.
10/17/16	 L	 35-3	 #5	 Ashland
10/1/16	 L	 20-17	 #13	 Ferris St.
10/24/15	 L	 52-7	 #12	 Grand Valley St.
10/3/15	 L	 42-39	 #4	 Ferris St.
9/26/15	 L	 40-28	 #13	 Ashland
11/4/14	 L	 49-21	 #13	 Ferris St.
10/17/13	 L	 41-21	 #18	 Ohio Dominican
10/27/12	 L	 42-21	 #6	 Ashland
9/15/12	 W	 29-27	 #10	 Saginaw Valley St.
11/12/11	W (ot)	 43-42	 #22	 Wayne St.
11/13/10	 L	 44-27	 #17	 Wayne St.
11/6/10	 L	 31-3	 #17	 Hillsdale
8/25/10	 L	 35-7	 #1	 Grand Valley St.
10/31/09	 L	 24-16	 #24	 Saginaw Valley St.
10/17/09	 L	 38-13	 #8	 Grand Valley St.
10/3/09	 W	 42-17	 #24	 Hillsdale
11/8/08	 L	 45-38	 #24	 Ashland
9/18/08	 L	 34-10	 #1	 Grand Valley St.
9/15/07	 L	 38-15	 #1	 Grand Valley St.
9/9/06	 L	 29-6	 #23	 Northwood
9/23/05	 L	 34-17	 #19	 Northwood
9/17/05	 L	 42-3	 #11	 Saginaw Valley St.
9/25/04	 L	 31-24	 #12	 Northwood
9/18/04	 L	 38-24	 #13	 Saginaw Valley St.
11/15/03	 L	 44-0	 #4	 Grand Valley St.
10/11/03	 L	 32-10	 #6	 Saginaw Valley St.
11/16/02	 L	 63-19	 #1 	 Grand Valley St.
10/12/02	 L	 69-7	 #4	 Saginaw Valley St.
8/28/02	 W	 37-34	 #7	 Indiana (Pa.)
10/27/01	 L 	 49-21	 #14	 Saginaw Valley St.
9/1/01	 L	 31-10	 #11	 Indiana (Pa.)
10/7/00	 L	 20-16	 #9*	 Northern Michigan
10/14/00	 L	 41-22	 #4*	 Northwood
10/21/00	 L	 31-6	 #8*	 Saginaw Valley St.

*Regional Ranking* In 2000, AFCA National Poll only last from preseason 

through Week 3. Was broken up into regional rankings from Week 4-Week 11.

10/16/99	 L	 17-14	 #17	 Hillsdale
10/30/99	 L	 33-14	 #10	 Northwood
9/26/98	 L	 50-7	 #6	 Grand Valley St.

Date	 W/L	 Score	 UF Rank	 Opponent
10/26/17	 -	 -	 #22	 Malone
9/27/14	 L	 45-23	 #25	 Ashland
10/17/09	 L	 38-13	 #18	 Grand Valley St.
10/11/03	 L	 35-7	 #25	 Saginaw Valley St.
9/20/03	 L	 35-7	 #18	 Northwood
9/13/03	 W	 19-3	 #23	 Wayne St.
11/16/02	 L	 63-19	 #19	  Grand Valley St.
11/9/02	 W	 35-14	 #20	 Hillsdale
11/2/02	 W	 28-21	 #23	 Ferris St.
10/12/02	 L	 69-7	 #20	 Saginaw Valley St.
10/5/02	 W	 36-3	 #22	 Mercyhurst
9/28/02	 W	 42-23	 #23	 Michigan Tech

Date	 W/L	 Score	 UF Rank	 Opponent
10/17/09	 L	 38-13	 #18	 Grand Valley St. (#8)
10/11/03	 L	 35-7	 #25	 Saginaw Valley St. (#6)
11/16/02	 L	 63-19	 #19	  Grand Valley St. (#1)
10/12/02	 L	 69-7	 #20	Saginaw Valley St. (#4)
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Findlay Roster Findlay Roster

Probable Offensive Starters

Probable Defensive Starters

Probable Special Teams Starters

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/Previous School
1	 Justice Jenkins	 LB	 Jr.	 5-9	 221	 Columbus, Ohio / Westerville Central
2	 Johnny Hopkins	 DL	 Sr.	 6-1	 265	 Radcliff, Ky. / North Hardin
3	 Aaron Ivory	 DB	 Sr.	 6-1	 202	 Cleveland, Ohio / Glenville
4	 Michael Campbell	 RB	 Jr.	 5-7	 182	 Abbeville, La. / Vermilion Catholic
5	 Airion Kosak	 WR	 Sr.	 5-10	 193	 Vandalia, Ohio / Butler (Miami Univ.)
6	 Justin Ellis	 DL	 So.	 6-1	 265	 Cleveland, Ohio / John Hay
7	 Daouda Sylla	 RB	 Sr.	 5-9	 210	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Ypsilanti
8	 Jason Moore	 WR	 Jr.	 6-3	 218	 Oberlin, Ohio / Oberlin
9	 Tyler Lee	 DB	 So.	 6-1	 190	 Xenia, Ohio / Indiana State Univ.
10	 Isaac Miles	 LB	 So.	 6-2	 230	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Lawrence Central
11	 Rhys Gervais	 QB	 Jr.	 6-2	 227	 Puyallup, Wash. / Western Ill. Univ.
12	 Adam Bertke	 QB	 Jr.	 6-6	 236	 Maria Stein, Ohio / Univ. of Pittsburgh
13	 Anthony Kastelic	 LB	 Jr.	 5-11	 220	 Garfield Hts., Ohio / Garfield Hts.
14	 Tyler Long	 LB	 Jr.	 6-2	 212	 New Reigel, Ohio / Fordham Univ.
15	 Darnell Fields	 WR	 Sr.	 6-2	 205	 Romulus, Mich. / Romulus
16	 Parker Gdula	 QB	 So.	 6-2	 209	 Chagrin Falls, Ohio / Kenston
17	 Chioke Bradley	 TE	 Fr.	 6-3	 240	 Mansfield, Ohio / Univ. of Toledo
17	 Brevin Renollet	 QB	 So.	 6-2	 198	 Defiance, Ohio / Tinora
18	 Romaeo Whitlow	 DB	 So.	 5-9	 165	 Pickerington, Ohio / North
19	 Carter Blakeney	 DL	 So.	 6-4	 235	 Canton, Ohio / Central Catholic
20	 Chauncey Bridges	 RB	 Sr.	 5-9	 188	 Farmington Hills, Mich. / North Farmington
21	 Chiebuka Chukwuneke	 DB	 Jr.	 5-8	 173	 Edison, N.J. / John P. Stevens
21	 Christian Nkansah-Wiafe	 LB	 Fr.	 5-11	 207	 Westerville, Ohio / South
22	 Rhonald Houston	 DB	 Sr.	 6-0	 199	 Pepper Pike, Ohio / Orange
23	 Francis Cutchember	 DB	 Jr.	 5-11	 201	 Dublin, Ohio / Scioto
24	 Jacob Hill	 WR	 Jr.	 5-7	 176	 Detroit, Mich. / Syracuse Univ.
25	 Derek Lynch	 WR	 Fr.	 5-4	 153	 Bloomfield Hills, Mich. / Bloomfield Hills
26	 Jacob Allton	 WR	 Jr.	 5-10	 201	 Ashland, Ohio / Ashland
27	 Luke Edwards	 LB	 So.	 6-0	 233	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Belleville
27	 Jared Nolan	 DB	 Fr.	 6-0	 210	 Dublin, Ohio / Scioto
28	 Adam Leonti	 DB	 Fr.	 5-10	 193	 Uniontown, Ohio / Lake
29	 Marlin Richardson	 DB	 Fr.	 5-9	 182	 Warren, Ohio / Harding
30	 Jacob Boucher	 TE	 Jr.	 5-10	 222	 Canton, Mich. / Canton
31	 Adam Recker	 LB	 So.	 5-11	 223	 New Riegel, Ohio / Tiffin Calvert
32	 Colin Robertson	 LB	 Fr.	 6-0	 201	 Westerville, Ohio / Central
32	 Austin Shutler	 LB	 So.	 6-2	 200	 Bucyrus, Ohio / Wynford
33	 Austin Rettig	 RB	 So.	 6-1	 203	 Arlington, Ohio / Arlington
34	 James Thurman	 RB	 Fr.	 5-6	 201	 Orchard Lake, Mich. / St. Mary’s Prep
34	 Tyler Tischler	 DB	 Fr.	 6-0	 186	 Springboro, Ohio / Springboro
35	 Demondre Blanks	 RB	 Fr.	 5-7	 183	 Louisville, Ky. / Butler
35	 Ricarie Howard	 LB	 Fr.	 5-9	 205	 Miamisburg, Ohio / Dayton Christian
36	 Markell McCoy	 RB	 So.	 6-0	 211	 Oak Park, Mich. / Ferndale
37	 Jacob Schimmoeller	 DL	 So.	 6-1	 215	 Mount Cory, Ohio / Liberty Benton
38	 Jack Trombetti	 LB	 Fr.	 6-2	 211	 Columbus, Ohio / Worthington Kilbourne
39	 Warren Bradley	 DB	 So.	 5-11	 175	 Ravenna, Ohio / Ravenna
40	 Austen Wood	 LB	 So.	 6-2	 226	 Berkley, Mich. / Berkley
41	 Terrence Smith	 DB	 Fr.	 5-9	 219	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Princeton
42	 Nathan Densel	 TE	 So.	 6-1	 233	 Dublin, Ohio / Scioto
43	 Lance Mitchell	 RB	 Fr.	 5-6	 186	 St. Claire Shores, Mich. / South Lake
43	 Jake Simons	 DL	 So.	 6-5	 233	 New Albany, Ohio / New Albany
44	 Mason Myers	 LB	 Fr.	 6-0	 213	 Columbus, Ohio / Upper Arlington
44	 Patrick Rusher	 P	 Jr.	 5-8	 208	 Fremont, Ohio / Ross
45	 Cade Rogers	 DB	 Fr.	 5-9	 190	 Tipp City, Ohio / Tippecanoe
46	 Justenley Philippe	 LB	 Fr.	 5-10	 227	 Naples, Fla. / Golden Gate
47	 Nate Slagel	 TE	 So.	 5-11	 230	 Loveland, Ohio / Loveland
48	 Dezujwann Robinson	 DB	 Fr.	 6-0	 204	 Columbus, Ohio / South
49	 Brian Benson	 RB	 Fr.	 5-7	 188	 Mansfield, Ohio / Senior
50	 Erick Eldridge	 OL	 Fr.	 6-2	 350	 Southfield, Mich. / A&T
51	 Ashton Elmore	 DL	 Sr.	 6-1	 326	 Monona, Wis. / Vermillion C.C.
52	 Kenneth Washington	 DL	 So.	 5-11	 270	 Lorain, Ohio / Lorain
53	 Neal Davis	 OL	 So.	 6-0	 287	 Ashville, Ohio / Teays Valley
54	 Andrew Dickinson	 OL	 So.	 6-3	 309	 Ashland, Ohio / Ashland
55	 Kory Henthorne	 OL	 Fr.	 6-4	 297	 Logan, Ohio / Logan
56	 Corey Crawford	 OL	 Fr.	 6-3	 318	 Wapakoneta, Ohio / Wapakoneta
57	 Ervin Besingi	 DL	 Fr.	 6-0	 226	 Clayton, Ohio / Northmont
58	 Grant Kinsinger	 DL	 So.	 5-11	 257	 Findlay, Ohio / Liberty Benton
59	 Jacob Brown	 LB	 Fr.	 6-0	 228	 Miamisburg, Ohio / Miamisburg
60	 Joseph Lechkun	 OL	 Fr.	 6-0	 313	 Harrison Twp., Mich. / L’Anse Creuse
62	 Nick Finley	 OL	 Fr.	 6-2	 301	 Liberty Twp., Ohio / Lakota East
63	 Matthew Reibly	 LS	 So.	 5-10	 196	 Centerville, Ohio / Centerville
64	 Joe Horne	 OL	 Fr.	 6-4	 297	 Parma, Ohio / Padua Franciscan
65	 Colton Seiler	 DL	 Fr.	 6-2	 275	 Sylvania, Ohio / Northview
66	 Logan Bailey	 OL	 So.	 6-5	 290	 Defiance, Ohio / Tinora
67	 Christian Olmstead	 OL	 Jr.	 6-4	 317	 Florence, Ky. / Simon-Kenton
68	 Clay Colvin	 OL	 So.	 6-2	 292	 Springfield, Ohio / Kenton Ridge
69	 Cyle Skidmore	 DL	 Jr.	 6-0	 273	 Bucyrus, Ohio / Wynford
70	 Matthew Cash	 OL	 Sr.	 6-3	 313	 Trotwood, Ohio / Sinclair C.C.
71	 Ian Giles	 DL	 Fr.	 6-2	 239	 Gahanna, Ohio / Jireh Prep
72	 Ethan Davis	 OL	 Fr.	 6-5	 304	 Royal Oak, Mich. / Royal Oak
74	 Andrew Alten	 OL	 Sr.	 6-2	 308	 Loveland, Ohio / Loveland
75	 Ross Gibson	 OL	 Fr.	 6-3	 282	 Milford Center, Ohio / Fairbanks
76	 Josh Feld	 OL	 Fr.	 6-4	 312	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Sycamore
77	 Jarrett Sitton	 DL	 Fr.	 6-2	 276	 Paulding, Ohio / Paulding
78	 Zach Starks II	 OL	 Fr.	 6-1	 307	 Ft. Wayne, Ind. / Bishop Luers
79	 Christopher Strickland	 DL	 Fr.	 6-0	 298	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
80	 Corbin Kantner	 WR	 Fr.	 6-3	 224	 Tiffin, Ohio / Calvert
81	 Andrew Ogletree	 WR	 So.	 6-5	 234	 Dayton, Ohio / Northridge
82	 Grant Loveridge	 K	 So.	 6-1	 179	 Forest, Ohio / Riverdale

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/Previous School
83	 Andrew Mitroka	 WR	 So.	 5-11	 183	 Grosse Ille, Mich. / Grosse Ile.
84	 Nathan Craft	 DL	 Fr.	 6-4	 226	 Findlay, Ohio / Liberty Benton
84	 Ashton Jones	 WR	 Fr.	 6-1	 153	 Wheaton, Ill. / South
85	 Jared Wright	 WR	 Fr.	 5-10	 172	 Stow, Ohio / Munroe Falls
86	 Luke Stuffel	 TE	 So.	 6-5	 264	 Canton, Ohio / Central Catholic
87	 Chandler Wren	 WR	 Fr.	 6-0	 187	 Bellbrook, Ohio / Bellbrook
88	 Chas Shoop	 TE	 Fr.	 5-11	 223	 McComb, Ohio / McComb
89	 Kijana Caldwell	 WR	 Fr.	 6-1	 171	 Oswego, Ill. / East
90	 DaCari Green	 DL	 Fr.	 5-9	 215	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Tech
91	 Chris Demler	 K	 Fr.	 6-5	 174	 Clarksville, Ohio / Clinton-Massie
92	 Tyler Glander	 DL	 Fr.	 6-1	 270	 New Paris, Ohio / National Trail
93	 Michael Koldan	 TE	 Fr.	 6-3	 257	 Bowling Green, Ohio / Bowling Green
94	 Drew McLuckie	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 225	 Columbus, Ohio / St. Francis DeSales
95	 Nyem Wilson	 LB	 Fr.	 5-9	 180	 Huber Hts., Ohio / Wayne
96	 Kyle Gibson	 DL	 Fr.	 6-2	 232	 Newark, Ohio / Newark Catholic
97	 Georgio Mack	 DL	 Fr.	 5-10	 263	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Ypsilanti
98	 Tristan Meyer	 K	 Fr.	 6-0	 167	 Wapakoneta, Ohio / Wapakoneta
99	 DeAndre Penny	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 222	 Cleveland, Ohio / Benedictine

No.	 Name	 Pos.	
12	 Adam Bertke	 QB
7	 Daouda Sylla	 RB
8	 Jason Moore	 WR
26	 Jacob Allton	 WR
5	 Airion Kosak	 WR
86	 Luke Stuffel	 TE
54	 Andrew Dickinson	 LT
74	 Andrew Alten	 LG
53	 Neal Davis	 C
68	 Clay Colvin	 RG
67	 Christian Olmstead	 RT

No.	 Name	 Pos.	
6	 Justin Ellis	 DE
58	 Grant Kinsinger	 DT
69	 Cyle Skidmore	 DT
19	 Carter Blakeney	 DE
10	 Isaac Miles	 LB
1	 Justice Jenkins	 LB
14	 Tyler Long	 LB
9	 Tyler Lee	 CB
3	 Aaron Ivory	 FS
23	 Francis Cutchember	 SS
21	 Chiebuka Chukwuneke	 CB

No.	 Name	 Pos.	
91	 Chris Demler	 K
44	 Patrick Rusher	 P
37	 Jacob Schimmoeller	 LS
5	 Airion Kosak	 KR / PR
30	 Jacob Boucher	 H
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DefenseOffense

Special Teams Pronunciation Guide

Coaching Staff

LT	 54	 Andrew Dickinson	 So	 6-3	 309	 Ashland, OH
	 66	 Logan Bailey	 So	 6-5	 290	 Defiance, OH

LG	 74	 Andrew Alten	 Sr	 6-2	 308	 Loveland, OH	
	 77	 Jarrett Sitton	 Fr	 6-2	 276	 Paulding, OH	
	
C	 53	 Neal Davis	 So	 6-0	 287	 Ashville, OH
	 60	 Joseph Lechkun	 Fr	 6-0	 313	 Harrison Twp., MI

RG	 68	 Clay Colvin	 So	 6-2	 292	 Springfield, OH
	 56	 Corey Crawford	 Fr	 6-3	 318	 Wapakoneta, OH

RT	 67	 Christian Olmstead	 Jr	 6-4	 317	 Florence, KY
	 50	 Erick Eldridge	 Fr	 6-2	 350	 Southfield, MI

TE	 86	 Luke Stuffel	 So	 6-5	 264	 Canton, OH
	 30	 Jacob Boucher	 Jr	 5-10	 222	 Canton, MI

WR	 8	 Jason Moore	 Jr	 6-3	 218	 Oberlin, OH
	 15	 Darnell Fields	 Sr	 6-2	 205	 Romulus, MI

WR	26	 Jacob Allton	 Jr	 5-10	 201	 Ashland, OH
	 24	 Jacob Hill	 Jr	 5-7	 176	 Detroit, MI

WR	 5	 Airion Kosak	 Sr	 5-10	 193	 Vandalia, OH
	 81	 Andrew Ogletree	 So	 6-5	 234	 Canton, OH

RB	 7	 Daouda Sylla	 Sr	 5-9	 210	 Ypsilanti, MI
	 4	 Michael Campbell	 Jr	 5-7	 182	 Abbeville, LA

QB	 11	 Rhys Gervais	 Jr	 6-2	 227	 Puyallup, WA
	 12	 Adam Bertke	 Jr	 6-6	 236	 Maria Stein, OH

K	 91	 Chris Demler	 Fr	 6-5	 174	 Clarksville, OH
or	 82	 Grant Loveridge	 So	 6-1	 179	 Forest, OH

P	 44 	 Patrick Rusher	 Jr	 5-8	 208	 Fremont, OH
	 82	 Grant Loveridge	 So	 6-1	 179	 Forest, OH

LS	 37	 Jacob Schimmoeller	 So	 6-1	 215	 Mount Cory, OH
	 63	 Matthew Reibly	 So	 5-10	 196	 Centerville, OH

KR	 5	 Airion Kosak	 Sr	 5-10	 193	 Vandalia, OH
	 24	 Jacob Hill	 Jr	 5-7	 176	 Detroit, MI

PR	  5	 Airion Kosak	 Sr	 5-10	 193	 Vandalia, OH
	 24	 Jacob Hill	 Jr	 5-7	 176	 Detroit, MI

H	 30	 Jacob Boucher	 Jr	 5-10	 222	 Canton, OH
	 26	 Jacob Allton	 Jr	 5-10	 201	 Ashland, OH

Ervin Besingi...........................................................................Beh-SIN-jee
Carter Blakeney.....................................................................BLAKE-knee
Chiebuka Chukwuneke...................Chuh-bOOk-uh Chuck-woo-NEW-kay
Francis Cutchember...............................................................Cutch-ember
Parker Gdula................................................................................Guh-dula
Rhys Gervais....................................................................................Jur-vis
Ian Giles.............................................................................................. Jiles
Airion Kosak................................................................ AIR-ee-yon KO-zak
Christian Nkansah-Wiafe.................................. n-KAHN-sah wee-AHF-eh
Dezujwann Robinson........................................................... DEZ-uh-wahn
Jacob Schimmoeller................................................................ SHIM-uh-ler
Cyle Skidmore......................................................................................Kyle
Daouda Sylla.................................................................................. Dow-da

Rob Keys.................................................................................Head Coach
Troy Rothenbuhler.............................Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Jason Makrinos.......................................................Defensive Coordinator	
Kory Allen...........................Run Game Coordinator/Offensive Line Coach
Thomas Rebholz...........................Co-Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers
Darius Davis............................................................ Defensive Line Coach
Erik Baker.................................................................................. Tight Ends
Kyle Ohradzansky............................................................. Wide Receivers
Jayson Nickson.....................................Defensive Backs Assistant Coach
Chad Wagner................................Head Strength and Conditioning Coach

DE	 19	 Carter Blakeney	 Jr	 6-4	 235	 Canton, OH
	 96	 Kyle Gibson	 Fr	 6-2	 232	 Newark, OH

DT	 58	 Grant Kinsinger	 So	 5-11	 257	 Findlay, OH
	 51	 Ashton Elmore	 Sr	 6-1	 326	 Monona, WI

DT	 69	 Cyle Skidmore	 Jr	 6-0	 273	 Bucyrus, OH
	 92	 Tyler Glander	 Fr	 6-1	 270	 New Paris, OH

DE	 2	 Johnny Hopkins	 Sr	 6-1	 265	 Radcliff, KY
	 6	 Justin Ellis	 So	 6-1	 265	 Cleveland, OH

LB	 10	 Isaac Miles	 So	 6-2	 230	 Indianapolis, OH
	 40	 Austen Wood	 So	 6-2	 226	 Berkley, MI

LB	 1	 Justice Jenkins	 Jr	 5-9	 221	 Columbus, OH
	 13	 Anthony Kastelic	 Jr	 5-11	 220	 Garfield, Hts., OH

LB	 14	 Tyler Long	 Jr	 6-2	 212	 New Riegel, OH
	 32	 Colin Robertson	 Fr	 6-0	 201	 Westerville, OH

CB	 9	 Tyler Lee	 So	 6-1	 190	 Xenia, OH
	 18	 Romaeo Whitlow	 So	 5-9	 165	 Pickerington, OH

FS 	 3	 Aaron Ivory	 Sr	 6-1	 202	 Cleveland, OH
	 22	 Rhonald Houston	 Jr	 6-0	 199	 Pepper Pike, OH

SS	 23	 Francis Cutchember	 Jr	 5-11	 201	 Dublin, OH
	 41	 Terrence Smith	 Fr	 5-9	 219	 Cincinnati, OH

CB	 21	 Chiebuka Chukwuneke	 Jr	 5-8	 173	 Edison, NJ	
	 29	 Marlin Richardson	 Fr	 5-9	 182	 Warren, OH
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Malone Roster Probable Offensive Starters

Probable Defensive Starters

Probable Special Teams Starters

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Cl.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/Previous School
1 	 Christian Mathews 	 DB	 RSo 	 5-9	 195	 Levittsburg, Ohio / Alderson Broaddus
2 	 Lamon Mathison 	 DB	 Jr. 	 6-0	 200	 Orchard Lake, Mich. / Saint Mary’s Prep
4 	 Cam Ingram 	 QB	 RFr. 	 6-2	 185	 Youngstown, Ohio / Hubbard
5 	 Daniel Tepe 	 DB	 Sr. 	 5-11	 195	 Hilliard, Ohio / Hilliard
6 	 Zane Bunnell 	 QB	 So. 	 6-2	 195	 Eastlake, Ohio / North
7 	 Zay’Breyon Perry 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-9	 165	 Canton, Ohio / McKinley
8 	 Kyle Nowak 	 QB	 RJr. 	 6-0	 210	 Powell, Ohio / Worthington Christian
9 	 Chad Bata 	 LB	 RFr. 	 6-2	 215	 Westlake, Ohio / Eastern Michigan
10 	 Josh Correll 	 LB	 Sr. 	 6-2	 230	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Anderson
11 	 John Iacucci 	 QB	 Sr. 	 6-2	 230	 North Chili, NY / Churchville-Chili
12 	 Jaret Skaggs 	 QB	 RFr. 	 6-1	 195	 Akron, Ohio / Coventry
13 	 Jayvon Hilton 	 RB	 Fr. 	 5-8	 175	 Stone Mountain, Ga. / Stephenson
15 	 Arrington Dulin 	 DE	 Fr. 	 6-3	 225	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
16 	 Dalton Fall 	 QB	 Fr. 	 6-4	 225	 Windham, Ohio / Garrettsville Garfield
17 	 Dakota Hobbs 	 Slot	 Fr. 	 5-9	 165	 Youngstown, Ohio / Ursuline
18 	 Drew Shreve 	 DL	 Sr. 	 6-4	 290	 Mogadore, Ohio / Lake
19 	 Ashton Dulin 	 WR	 Jr. 	 6-2	 210	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
20 	 Jaylon Doss 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-9	 180	 Copley, Ohio / Copley
21 	 Darrell Gaddis 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-11	 180	 Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Cleveland Hts.
22 	 Xavier Garland 	 RB	 RFr. 	 5-11	 200	 Springfield, Ohio / Springfield
23 	 James Jackson 	 WR	 Jr. 	 6-1	 185	 Jefferson, Ohio / Jefferson/Edinboro
24 	 Dawalyn Washington 	 DB	 Fr. 	 6-0	 195	 Youngstown, Ohio / Ursuline
25 	 Jordan Johnson 	 DB	 Sr. 	 6-0	 190	 Norwalk, Ohio / Norwalk
26 	 DJ Hancock 	 Slot	 Fr. 	 6-0	 185	 Alliance, Ohio / Alliance
27 	 Jalen Tucker 	 DB	 Fr. 	 6-0	 180	 Twinsburg, Ohio / Twinsburg
28 	 Malik Calloway 	 RB	 Fr. 	 6-0	 185	 Euclid, Ohio / VASJ
29 	 Desmond Sallee 	 DB	 So. 	 5-8	 170	 Berea, Ohio / Berea Midpark
30 	 Kyre Boatman 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-8	 160	 Detroit, Mich. / Belleville
31 	 Marcus Moeller 	 K/P	 RJr. 	 6-4	 195	 Denmark / Cornerstone Charter Academy
32 	 Austin Jewell 	 LB	 Fr. 	 6-2	 215	 Columbus, Ohio / Hamilton Township
33 	 Obrempong Oppong 	 DB	 Sr. 	 5-11	 185	 New Albany, Ohio / New Albany
34 	 Jesse Geier 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-11	 185	 Alliance, Ohio / Alliance
35 	 Matt Ramsey 	 DE	 Jr. 	 6-3	 230	 Canal Fulton, Ohio / Northwest
36 	 Jacob Smith 	 WR	 Fr. 	 5-9	 145	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Pike
37 	 Jake Steiner 	 LS	 Fr. 	 6-1	 180	 Canton, Ohio / GlenOak
38 	 Gregary Brunner 	 DB	 RFr. 	 6-1	 170	 Berlin Center, Ohio / Western Reserve
39 	 Kenith Turner 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-11	 180	 Sarasota, FL / Sarsota
40 	 Dane Coleman 	 LB	 Fr. 	 6-2	 210	 Lutz, Fla. / Steinbrenner
41 	 Tyler Howell 	 Slot	 Jr. 	 5-10	 180	 North Canton, Ohio / Hoover
42 	 Jonathon Zimmerly 	 RB	 RSr. 	 5-10	 220	 Sterling, Ohio / Norwayne
43 	 Keith Williams 	 LB	 RSo 	 6-1	 215	 Medina, Ohio / Highland
44 	 William Staples 	 DB	 Fr. 	 5-10	 180	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Union
45 	 Matt Blasiole 	 RB	 Sr. 	 5-10	 215	 Uniontown, Ohio / Lake
46 	 Erich Sonntag 	 LB	 Fr. 	 6-0	 190	 Broadview Heights, Ohio / Brecksville
47 	 Ryan Weber 	 LB	 Sr. 	 5-11	 210	 Butler, Ohio / Loudonville
49 	 Luke Hockran 	 RB	 Fr. 	 5-8	 205	 Andover, Ohio / Pymatuning Valley
50 	 Aaron Cordell 	 LB	 Fr. 	 6-2	 205	 Columbus, Ohio / Columbus East
51 	 Mason Alexander 	 LB	 Fr. 	 6-1	 210	 Cleveland, Ohio / VASJ
53 	 Taylor Reynolds 	 LB	 Fr. 	 6-0	 205	 Avon, Ohio / Avon
54 	 Ryan Crews 	 LB	 Fr. 	 5-11	 245	 Madison Heights, Mich. / Madison
55 	 Blake Cary 	 OL	 Jr. 	 6-2	 290	 Loudonville, Ohio / Loudonville
56 	 Brenson Ennis 	 OL	 RSr. 	 6-4	 300	 Pearl Harbor, Hawii / GlenOak
59 	 Keith Harris 	 DL	 RSo 	 6-2	 250	 Harper Woods, Mich. / De La Salle
61 	 Jacob Shahan 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-0	 230	 Hartville, Ohio / Marlington
62 	 Mike Mathie 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-4	 340	 Canton, Ohio / GlenOak
63 	 John McNie 	 K	 Fr. 	 5-10	 220	 Tierra Verde, Fla. / St. Petersburg Catholic
64 	 Makyah McGee 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-1	 265	 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
65 	 Tim Leach 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-2	 305	 Columbus, Ohio / Centennial
70 	 Jovan Diouf 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-4	 270	 Macedonia, Ohio / Nordonia
71 	 JD Stamper 	 OL	 Jr. 	 6-2	 285	 Mason, Ohio / Mason
72 	 Harrison Woliver 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-5	 285	 Tampa, Fla. / Admiral Farragut
73 	 Joe Turner 	 OL	 RSr. 	 6-3	 300	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Anderson
74 	 Ariq Johnson 	 DL	 Fr. 	 6-0	 250	 Hamilton, Ohio / LaSalle
75 	 Israel Moore 	 OL	 Fr. 	 6-3	 300	 Powder Springs, Ga. / McEachern
76 	 Cody Stadtman 	 OL	 RSo 	 6-2	 290	 Fallon, Nev. / Churchill County
77 	 Zak Hill 	 OL	 So. 	 6-4	 315	 Roseville, Mich. / Roseville
81 	 Eian Elsass 	 WR	 RSr. 	 6-1	 200	 Canton, Ohio / Jackson
82 	 Fred Johnson 	 TE	 Jr. 	 5-11	 225	 Syracuse, NY / Hudson Valley CC
83 	 Billy Maynard 	 Slot	 Fr. 	 5-10	 170	 Pulaski, NY / Pulaski Academy
84 	 Justin LaPlante 	 TE	 Fr. 	 6-2	 215	 Newport, Mich. / St. Mary Catholic Central
85 	 Riley Escalle 	 WR	 RJr. 	 6-3	 185	 Fort Myers, Fla. / Evangelical Christian
86 	 Xakari Hawkins 	 WR	 Fr. 	 6-2	 185	 Sarasota, Fla. / Sarasota
87 	 Jeremy Gorby 	 TE	 So. 	 6-4	 260	 Beloit, Ohio / West Branch
88 	 Ty West 	 WR	 Fr. 	 6-2	 175	 Toronto, Ohio / Toronto
90 	 Robert Littlejohn 	 DE	 Fr. 	 6-4	 200	 Cleveland, Ohio / Lincoln West
91 	 Bo Covington 	 DL	 Fr. 	 6-3	 345	 Akron, Ohio / Firestone
92 	 Dontae Craft 	 DL	 Fr. 	 5-10	 300	 Akron, Ohio / Woodridge
93 	 Albert Phillips 	 DL	 Jr. 	 6-0	 285	 Akron, Ohio / Woodridge
95 	 Tyrek Smith 	 DL	 Fr. 	 6-0	 230	 Charlotte, N.C. / Independence
97 	 Matt Seymour 	 DL	 RSo 	 5-6	 215	 Adams, NY / South Jefferson
98 	 Nate Sudberry 	 DL	 Fr. 	 6-0	 305	 Euclid, Ohio / Gilmour Academy
99 	 Roy Johnson 	 DL	 Sr. 	 6-2	 270	 Detroit, Mich. / Ridgewater Col.

No.	 Name	 Pos.	
6	 Zane Bunnell	 QB
42	 Jon Zimmerly	 RB
17	 Dakota Hobbs	 Slot
87	 Jeremy Gorby	 TE
19	 Ashton Dulin	 WR
81	 Eian Elsass	 WR
77	 Zak Hill	 LT
75	 Israel Moore	 LG
71	 JD Stamper	 C
56	 Brenson Ennis	 RG
72	 Harrison Woliver	 RT

No.	 Name	 Pos.	
35	 Matt Ramsey	 DE
99	 Roy Johnson	 DT
18	 Drew Shreve	 NT
15	 Arrington Dulin	 DE
24	 Dawalyn Washington	 OLB
47	 Ryan Weber	 MLB
10	 Josh Correll	 OLB
20	 Jaylon Doss	 SS
5	 Daniel Tepe	 FS
21	 Darrell Gaddis	 SS
25	 Jordan Johnson	 CB

No.	 Name	 Pos.	
31	 Marcus Moeller	 K / P
37	 Jake Steiner	 LS
19	 Ashton Dulin	 KR
25	 Jordan Johnson	 PR
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DefenseOffense

Special Teams Coaching Staff

LT	 77	 Zak Hill	 So.	 6-4	 315	 Roseville, MI
	 73	 Joe Turner	 RSr.	 6-3	 300	 Cincinnati, OH

LG	 75	 Israel Moore	 Fr.	 6-3	 300	 Powder Springs, GA
	 62	 Mike Mathie	 Fr.	 6-4	 340	 Canton, OH
		
C	 71	 JD Stamper	 Jr.	 6-2	 285	 Mason, OH
	 56	 Brenson Ennis	 Sr.	 6-4	 300	 Pearl Harbor, HI

RG	 56	 Brenson Ennis	 Sr.	 6-4	 300	 Pearl Harbor, HI
	 62	 Mike Mathie	 Fr.	 6-4	 340	 Canton, OH

RT	 72	 Harrison Woliver	 Fr.	 6-5	 285	 Tampa, FL
	 76	 Cody Stadtman	 RSo.	 6-2	 290	 Fallon, NV

WR	19	 Ashton Dulin	 Jr.	 6-2	 210	 Reynoldsburg, OH
	 23	 James Jackson	 Jr.	 6-1	 185	 Jefferson, OH

WR	81	 Eion Elsass	 RSr.	 6-1	 200	 Canton, OH
	 85	 Riley Escalle	 RJr.	 6-3	 185	 Fort Meyers, FL

TE	 87	 Jeremy Gorby	 So.	 6-4	 260	 Beloit, OH
	 96	 Joe Turner	 RSr.	 6-3	 300	 Cincinnati, OH

SL	 17	 Dakota Hobbs	 Fr.	 5-9	 165	 Youngstown, OH
	 41	 Tyler Howell	 Jr.	 5-10	 180	 North Canton, OH

RB	 42	 Jon Zimmerly	 Sr.	 5-10	 220	 Sterling, OH
	 22	 Xavier Garland	 RFr.	 5-11	 200	 Springfield, OH

QB	 6	 Zane Bunnell	 So.	 6-2	 195	 Eastlake, OH
	 4	 Cam Ingram	 RFr.	 6-2	 185	 Youngstown, OH

K/P	31	 Marcus Moeller	 RJr.	 6-4	 195	 Denmark

LS 	 37	 Jake Steiner	 Fr.	 6-1	 180	 Canton, OH
	 84	 Justin LaPlante	 Fr.	 6-2	 215	 Newport, OH

KR	 19	 Ashton Dulin	 Jr.	 6-2	 210	 Reynoldsburg, OH
	 25	 Jordan Johnson	 Sr.	 6-0	 190	 Norwalk, OH

PR 	25	 Jordan Johnson	 Sr.	 6-0	 190	 Norwalk, OH
	 19	 Ashton Dulin	 Jr.	 6-2	 210	 Reynoldsburg, OH

Fred Thomas...........................................................................Head Coach
Dustin Miller..............................................................Offensive Coordinator
Zach Logan..............................................................Defensive Coordinator
Ryan Hardie...........................................................Strength & Conditioning
Brice Carlson............................................................ Offensive Line Coach
Eric Baumgartner.................................................................Defensive Line
Jason Scibona.................................................. Kicking Game Coordinator
Deshawn Gilbert..................................................................... Cornerbacks
Jake Sears......................................................................... Wide Receivers
Dwayne Aaron...............................................................Tight Ends & Slots
Denny Blake............................................................................ Linebackers

DE 	35	 Matt Ramsey	 Jr.	 6-3	 230	 Canal Fulton, OH
	 95	 Tyrek Smith	 Fr.	 6-3	 230	 Charlotte, NC

DT	 99	 Roy Johnson	 Sr.	 6-2	 270	 Detroit, MI
	 91	 Bo Covington	 Fr.	 6-3	 345	 Akron, OH

NT	 18	 Drew Shreve	 Sr.	 6-4	 290	 Mogadore, OH
	 93	 Albert Phillips	 Jr.	 6-0	 285	 Akron, OH

DE	 15	 Arrington Dulin	 Fr.	 6-3	 225	 Reynoldsburg, OH
	 59	 Keith Harris	 RSo.	 6-2	 250	 Harper Woods, MI

LB	 24	 Dawalyn Washington	 Fr.	 6-0	 195	 Youngstown, OH
	 43	 Keith Williams	 RSo.	 6-1	 215	 Medina, OH

LB	 47	 Ryan Weber	 Sr.	 5-11	 210	 Butler, OH
	 40	 Dane Coleman	 RFr.	 6-2	 210	 Lutz, FL

LB	 10	 Josh Correll	 Sr.	 6-2	 230	 Cincinnati, OH
	 9	 Chad Bata	 RFr.	 6-2	 215	 Westlake, OH

CB 	21	 Darrell Gaddis	 Fr.	 5-11	 180	 Cleveland Hts, OH
	 27	 Jalen Tucker	 Fr.	 6-0	 180	 Twinsburg, OH

FS	 5	 Daniel Tepe	 Sr.	 5-11	 195	 Hilliard, OH
	 1	 Christian Matthews	 RSo.	 5-9	 195	 Levittsburg, OH

SS	 20	 Jaylon Doss	 Fr.	 5-9	 180	 Copley, OH
	 33	 Obrempong Oppong	 Sr.	 5-11	 185	 New Albany, OH

CB	 25	 Jordan Johnson	 Sr.	 6-0	 190	 Norwalk, OH
	 7	 Zay’Breyon Perry	 Fr.	 5-9	 165	 Canton, OH
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Findlay Combined Stat Summary

Findlay Football
Findlay Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 23, 2017)

All games

Date Opponent Score Att.
Aug 31, 2017 at Tiffin University W 28-13 2350
Sep 09, 2017 #2 FERRIS STATE  L 27-48 1674
Sep 16, 2017 at William Jewell W 55-17 778
Sep 23, 2017 TUSKEGEE W 61-0 826

* Sep 30, 2017 at Walsh W 47-3 1200
* Oct 07, 2017 LAKE ERIE W 63-3 1017
* Oct 14, 2017 at Hillsdale College W 31-13 1138
* Oct 20, 2017 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN W 68-14 1794

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
Daouda Sylla  8 151 1087 11 1076 7.1 14 61 134.5
Mi. Campbell  7 69 513 13 500 7.2 10 70 71.4
Nate Slagel  8 55 335 11 324 5.9 3 51 40.5
Ch. Bridges  2 27 157 9 148 5.5 0 52 74.0
Austin Rettig  7 28 110 6 104 3.7 0 19 14.9
Jacob Hill  8 13 72 4 68 5.2 0 16 8.5
Adam Bertke  7 9 46 4 42 4.7 1 24 6.0
Parker Gdula  5 3 24 0 24 8.0 0 20 4.8
Rhys Gervais  6 8 25 12 13 1.6 0 11 2.2
Markell McCoy  4 5 9 1 8 1.6 0 5 2.0
J. Schimmoeller  5 1 3 0 3 3.0 0 3 0.6
Total  8 374 2383 83 2300 6.1 28 70 287.5
Opponents  8 257 1317 257 1060 4.1 7 85 132.5

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
Rhys Gervais  6 182.36 92-131-4 70.2 1294 14 57 215.7
Adam Bertke  7 156.93 31-59-1 52.5 482 7 52 68.9
Parker Gdula  5 114.90 3-4-0 75.0 19 0 10 3.8
TEAM  4 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total  8 172.35 126-195-5 64.6 1795 21 57 224.4
Opponents  8 93.81 112-241-12 46.5 1408 6 71 176.0

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g
Jason Moore  8 37 527 14.2 10 40 65.9
Jacob Hill  8 19 238 12.5 1 31 29.8
Jacob Allton  8 18 235 13.1 0 36 29.4
Andrew Ogletree  7 13 194 14.9 5 26 27.7
Jacob Boucher  8 11 158 14.4 0 37 19.8
Airion Kosak  8 10 264 26.4 4 57 33.0
Luke Stuffel  8 9 98 10.9 1 23 12.2
Nathan Densel  6 4 30 7.5 0 11 5.0
Daouda Sylla  8 3 22 7.3 0 18 2.8
Ch. Bridges  2 2 29 14.5 0 21 14.5
Total  8 126 1795 14.2 21 57 224.4
Opponents  8 112 1408 12.6 6 71 176.0

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Grant Loveridge 2-3 66.7 0-0 2-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 21 0
Chris Demler 1-1 100.0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 19 0

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Daouda Sylla 14 - - - - - - - 84
Jason Moore 10 - - - - - - - 60
Mi. Campbell 10 - - - - - - - 60
Chris Demler - 1-1 35-38 - - - - - 38
Andrew Ogletree 5 - - - - - - - 30
Airion Kosak 5 - - - - - - - 30
Aaron Ivory 3 - - - - - - - 18
Nate Slagel 3 - - - - - - - 18
Grant Loveridge - 2-3 10-13 - - - - - 16
Jacob Hill 2 - - - - - - - 12
Adam Bertke 1 - - - - - - - 6
Luke Stuffel 1 - - - - - - - 6
Carter Blakeney - - - 1-1 - - - - 2
Total 54 3-4 45-51 1-1 - 0-2 - - 380
Opponents 13 7-8 12-12 - - 0-1 - - 111

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Findlay 104 147 80 49 0 380
Opponents 37 27 28 19 0 111

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
All games 7-1 3-1 4-0 0-0
Conference 4-0 2-0 2-0 0-0
Non-Conference 3-1 1-1 2-0 0-0

Team Statistics UF OPP
FIRST DOWNS 218 127
  R u s h i n g 110 48
  P a s s i n g 83 61
  P e n a l t y 25 18
RUSHING YARDAGE 2300 1060
  Rushing Attempts 374 257
  Average Per Rush 6.1 4.1
  Average Per Game 287.5 132.5
  TDs Rushing 28 7
PASSING YARDAGE 1795 1408
  C o m p - A t t - I n t 126-195-5 112-241-12
  Average Per Pass 9.2 5.8
  Average Per Catch 14.2 12.6
  Average Per Game 224.4 176.0
  TDs Passing 21 6
TOTAL OFFENSE 4095 2468
  Average Per Play 7.2 5.0
  Average Per Game 511.9 308.5
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 20-477 45-885
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 15-111 5--16
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 12-172 5-22
FUMBLES-LOST 7-3 14-10
PENALTIES-Yards 55-550 64-663
PUNTS-AVG 20-41.3 39-38.6
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 3 : 4 7  2 6 : 1 3
3RD-DOWN Conversions 51/97 30/106
4TH-DOWN Conversions 11/18 5/16

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
Aaron Ivory 3 134 44.7 3 64
Tyler Lee 2 0 0.0 0 0
C. Chukwuneke 2 5 2.5 0 5
Fr. Cutchember 1 9 9.0 0 9
Cade Rogers 1 9 9.0 0 9
Justice Jenkins 1 15 15.0 0 15
Rhonald Houston 1 0 0.0 0 0
Tyler Long 1 0 0.0 0 0

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Patrick Rusher 20 827 41.3 50 1 11 6 1 0

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
Airion Kosak 14 89 6.4 0 26
Aaron Ivory 1 22 22.0 0 0
Total 15 111 7.4 0 26
Opponents 5 -16 -3.2 0 7

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
Jacob Hill 11 314 28.5 1 81
Airion Kosak 6 146 24.3 0 42
Nate Slagel 1 7 7.0 0 7
Luke Stuffel 1 0 0.0 0 0
Fr. Cutchember 1 10 10.0 0 10
Total 20 477 23.9 1 81
Opponents 45 885 19.7 0 44

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Daouda Sylla 8 1076 22 0 0 0 1098 137.2
Jacob Hill 8 68 238 0 314 0 620 77.5
Jason Moore 8 0 527 0 0 0 527 65.9
Mi. Campbell 7 500 0 0 0 0 500 71.4
Airion Kosak 8 0 264 89 146 0 499 62.4
Nate Slagel 8 324 0 0 7 0 331 41.4
Jacob Allton 8 0 235 0 0 0 235 29.4
Andrew Ogletree 7 0 194 0 0 0 194 27.7
Ch. Bridges 2 148 29 0 0 0 177 88.5
Jacob Boucher 8 0 158 0 0 0 158 19.8
Total 8 2300 1795 111 477 172 4855 606.9
Opponents 8 1060 1408 -16 885 22 3359 419.9

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
Rhys Gervais 6 139 13 1294 1307 217.8
Daouda Sylla 8 151 1076 0 1076 134.5
Adam Bertke 7 68 42 482 524 74 9



Findlay Defensive Stat Summary

Findlay Football
Findlay Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Oct 23, 2017)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
23 Fr. Cutchember 8 31 12 43 3.5-9 . 1-9 8 . . . . .
1 Justice Jenkins 8 23 18 41 7.0-40 5.0-36 1-15 1 . 3-0 1 . .
10 Isaac Miles 8 23 12 35 5.0-19 3.0-16 . 3 2 1-0 1 . .
21 C. Chukwuneke 8 28 5 33 . . 2-5 6 . . . . .
14 Tyler Long 8 19 11 30 1.0-2 . 1-0 2 . . 1 . .
2 Johnny Hopkins 8 19 11 30 10.0-37 4.5-28 . 2 3 2-0 1 . .
3 Aaron Ivory 7 20 2 22 . . 3-134 3 . . . 1 .
9 Tyler Lee 8 16 5 21 3.0-7 . 2-0 3 1 . . . .
22 Rhonald Houston 7 16 3 19 1.0-1 . 1-0 . . . . . .
6 Justin Ellis 8 10 4 14 7.5-44 2.5-18 . . . . 1 . .
41 Terrence Smith 6 7 5 12 . . . . . . . . .
96 Kyle Gibson 6 5 7 12 5.0-23 2.5-16 . . . . . . .
19 Carter Blakeney 8 8 4 12 1.5-4 0.5-2 . . . 1-0 . . .
13 An. Kastelic 8 8 3 11 1.5-10 0.5-5 . . . . 1 . .
40 Austen Wood 5 7 3 10 4.0-12 1.0-5 . . . . . . .
69 Cyle Skidmore 8 7 3 10 2.5-9 1.0-7 . . . . . . .
45 Cade Rogers 4 5 4 9 . . 1-9 1 . . 1 . .
51 Ashton Elmomre 8 3 6 9 3.0-8 1.0-3 . . . . . . .
32 C. Robertson 7 5 3 8 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
99 DeAndre Penny 7 7 1 8 2.0-3 . . . 1 . . . .
52 K. Washington 6 7 1 8 2.0-6 1.0-4 . . . . . . .
58 Grant Kinsinger 8 4 4 8 1.5-5 1.0-5 . . 1 . . . .
29 M. Richardson 5 2 4 6 0.5-3 0.5-3 . . . 1-0 . . .
18 Romaeo Whitlow 6 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
47 Nate Slagel 8 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
33 Austin Rettig 7 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
4 Mi. Campbell 7 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
31 Adam Recker 2 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
92 Tyler Glander 6 1 2 3 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
27 Luke Edwards 4 2 . 2 . . . . . . 1 . .
97 Georgio Mack 5 2 . 2 1.0-1 . . . 1 . . . .
24 Jacob Hill 8 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
20 Ch. Bridges 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
91 Chris Demler 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
5 Airion Kosak 8 1 . 1 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
26 Jacob Allton 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
37 J. Schimmoeller 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
81 Andrew Ogletree 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
53 Neal Davis 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
7 Daouda Sylla 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
77 Jarrett Sitton 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Total 8 307 138 445 63-243 24-148 12-172 29 9 10-0 8 1 .
Opponents 8 387 134 521 27-56 3-12 5-22 18 4 3-0 3 1 .

FINDLAY FOOTBALL WEEK 9 GAME NOTES



NCAA Statistics

G-MAC - 2017-18 Football Ranking Summary thru games 10/21/2017

Statistic Team
National
Rank Value National Leader Value

3rd Down Conversion Pct (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Hillsdale 
Walsh 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie

6
12
58
96
119
136
151
155

0.526
0.495
0.412
0.362
0.337
0.313
0.277
0.265

LIU Post 0.579

3rd Down Conversion Pct Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ohio Dominican 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Malone 
Walsh

10
22
84
94
118
131
141
167

0.283
0.302
0.371
0.379
0.412
0.436
0.455
0.547

Northwest Mo. St. 0.207

4th Down Conversion Pct (168 ranked) Hillsdale 
Findlay 
Walsh 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Alderson Broaddus

26
29
52
58
99
105
108
112

0.619
0.611
0.538
0.524
0.429
0.421
0.417
0.400

Ashland 0.889

4th Down Conversion Pct Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Lake Erie 
Malone 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ohio Dominican 
Walsh 
Hillsdale 
Ky. Wesleyan

24
27
44
74
99
138
144
165

0.313
0.333
0.364
0.438
0.500
0.583
0.600
0.733

Minn. Duluth 0.000

Blocked Kicks (103 ranked) Walsh 
Lake Erie 
Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus

18
59
103
103
103
103
103
103

4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

California (PA)
Pace

7
7

Blocked Kicks Allowed (168 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Walsh 
Malone 
Findlay 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus

1
32
32
32
70
103
103
130

0
1
1
1
2
3
3
4

31 teams tied 0

Blocked Punts (30 ranked) Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Findlay 
Lake Erie

5
30
30
30

3
1
1
1

Urbana 5

Blocked Punts Allowed (168 ranked) Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Findlay 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie 
Walsh 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus

1
1
1
88
88
88
135
135

0
0
0
1
1
1
2
2

87 teams tied 0

Completion Percentage (168 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Findlay 

2
19

0.733
0.646

LIU Post 0.736
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Ky. Wesleyan 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Walsh 
Lake Erie

45
52
61
78
82
163

0.598
0.586
0.578
0.563
0.560
0.458

Defensive TDs (41 ranked) Findlay 5 4 Bemidji St. 6

Fewest Penalties (168 ranked) Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Findlay 
Lake Erie

1
13
21
50
79
79
86
132

26
38
42
49
54
54
55
67

Hillsdale 26

Fewest Penalties Per Game (168 ranked) Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Findlay 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie

1
22
36
43
69
77
102
157

3.25
5.43
6.00
6.13
6.75
6.88
7.71
9.57

Hillsdale 3.25

Fewest Penalty Yards (168 ranked) Hillsdale 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Walsh 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Findlay 
Lake Erie

2
16
19
65
82
83
94
164

220
340
355
481
516
517
550
784

Michigan Tech 212

Fewest Penalty Yards Per Game (168 ranked) Hillsdale 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Walsh 
Findlay 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie

2
23
32
56
73
88
111
168

27.50
48.57
50.71
60.13
64.50
68.75
73.86
112.00

Michigan Tech 26.50

First Downs Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie 
Walsh

24
40
90
96
102
112
117
137

127
134
150
153
156
162
164
175

Sioux Falls 97

First Downs Offense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ohio Dominican 
Lake Erie 
Walsh 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan

2
44
49
49
150
153
155
158

218
167
164
164
117
115
113
112

Bowie St. 232

Fumbles Lost (168 ranked) Findlay 
Walsh 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Hillsdale 
Lake Erie 
Alderson Broaddus

11
11
11
31
31
47
69
118

3
3
3
4
4
5
6
8

4 teams tied 1

Fumbles Recovered (165 ranked) Findlay 
Walsh 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Alderson Broaddus 
Hillsdale 

11
11
16
69
122
144

10
10
9
6
4
3

East Stroudsburg 16
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Malone 
Ohio Dominican

156
156

2
2

Kickoff Return Defense (168 ranked) Walsh 
Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Hillsdale 
Lake Erie 
Alderson Broaddus

33
54
93
111
115
131
157
158

18.64
19.67
21.03
21.67
21.87
22.52
25.62
25.81

Minn.-Crookston 10.73

Kickoff Returns (168 ranked) Findlay 
Lake Erie 
Hillsdale 
Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Ky. Wesleyan

21
68
83
91
92
115
119
167

23.85
21.21
20.54
20.35
20.29
19.35
19.21
12.85

Northwood 31.18

Net Punting (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Hillsdale 
Malone 
Walsh 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie

1
41
66
66
78
106
117
143

41.15
35.81
34.46
34.46
33.97
32.83
31.90
29.67

Findlay 41.15

Passes Had Intercepted (168 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Malone 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie 
Walsh 
Ky. Wesleyan

7
38
53
75
96
124
147
156

2
5
6
7
8
10
12
13

6 teams tied 1

Passes Intercepted (164 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie 
Walsh

13
39
72
117
137
148
156
164

12
9
7
5
4
3
2
1

Wayne St. (NE)
Bemidji St.

16
16

Passing Offense (168 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Malone 
Findlay 
Lake Erie 
Walsh

4
22
37
39
58
74
159
161

347.9
274.3
257.3
255.1
235.9
224.4
121.1
111.5

Slippery Rock 355.6

Passing Yards Allowed (168 ranked) Findlay 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Alderson Broaddus 
Hillsdale 
Walsh 
Malone 
Ohio Dominican

31
53
65
82
118
139
163
165

176.0
193.0
197.1
208.9
233.8
250.1
282.3
289.9

Grand Valley St. 116.0

Passing Yards per Completion (168 ranked) Malone 
Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Walsh 
Lake Erie

12
22
28
38
59
83
104
166

15.29
14.25
13.97
13.68
13.19
12.40
11.89
8.74

Mary 21.21

Punt Return Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Alderson Broaddus 

1
15
49
68

-3.20
3.23
6.21
7.56

Findlay -3.20
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Malone 
Ohio Dominican 
Lake Erie 
Walsh

90
98
157
162

8.56
9.24
16.10
17.58

Punt Returns (168 ranked) Malone 
Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie

6
12
36
98
124
134
141
168

20.63
16.67
12.39
7.40
5.88
5.13
4.56
-2.33

Adams St. 25.33

Red Zone Defense (167 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Lake Erie 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Walsh 
Malone

28
37
68
99
123
138
162
163

0.692
0.719
0.774
0.815
0.844
0.860
0.914
0.920

Shippensburg 0.529

Red Zone Offense (168 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Findlay 
Walsh 
Hillsdale 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Malone 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie

32
57
58
74
76
103
121
167

0.880
0.827
0.826
0.811
0.810
0.750
0.724
0.471

West Virginia St. 1.000

Rushing Defense (168 ranked) Hillsdale 
Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Alderson Broaddus 
Walsh 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan

41
49
67
79
123
137
147
156

121.5
132.5
144.3
157.3
187.5
201.8
224.7
256.3

Northwest Mo. St. 39.3

Rushing Offense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Walsh 
Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan

6
59
74
85
105
116
120
163

287.5
174.6
164.3
156.0
140.6
131.9
126.9
64.7

Harding 333.0

Sacks Allowed (168 ranked) Findlay 
Walsh 
Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan

2
45
46
90
143
145
157
163

0.38
1.50
1.57
2.13
3.13
3.14
3.57
4.00

Southern Ark. 0.25

Scoring Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie 
Walsh 
Ky. Wesleyan

9
46
62
110
142
154
155
162

13.9
22.4
24.0
29.7
35.0
39.7
39.9
45.7

Northwest Mo. St. 7.3

Scoring Offense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Walsh 
Lake Erie

2
34
59
71
121
127
138
168

47.5
34.9
30.4
28.8
21.4
20.0
17.9
7.4

Bowie St. 50.1

Tackles for Loss Allowed (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 

6
29

3.50
4.71

Midwestern St. 2.50
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Hillsdale 
Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Lake Erie

54
57
76
126
138
167

5.38
5.63
6.50
7.57
7.86
11.57

Team Passing Efficiency (168 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Findlay 
Alderson Broaddus 
Hillsdale 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Walsh 
Lake Erie

3
7
49
50
54
64
144
168

182.94
172.35
139.10
138.88
136.66
133.12
101.36
69.92

UIndy 191.90

Team Passing Efficiency Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Ohio Dominican 
Lake Erie 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Malone 
Walsh

7
82
88
136
152
157
158
166

93.81
127.43
128.93
143.64
158.33
167.06
167.29
183.53

Bowie St. 84.14

Team Sacks (168 ranked) Findlay 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ohio Dominican 
Lake Erie 
Walsh 
Hillsdale 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan

22
33
71
71
90
122
132
146

3.00
2.63
2.14
2.14
1.88
1.50
1.29
1.00

Central Wash.
Northwest Mo. St.
Morehouse

4.25
4.25
4.25

Team Tackles for Loss (168 ranked) Findlay 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Walsh 
Hillsdale

25
57
69
93
137
145
164
168

7.9
6.9
6.7
6.1
4.9
4.6
3.1
2.5

Morehouse 11.4

Time of Possession (168 ranked) Findlay 
Walsh 
Lake Erie 
Hillsdale 
Malone 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ohio Dominican 
Ky. Wesleyan

6
16
54
66
79
105
129
156

   33:47
   32:52
   30:56
   30:36
   30:00
   29:23
   28:27
   26:37

Eastern N.M.    37:43

Total Defense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie 
Ohio Dominican 
Malone 
Walsh 
Ky. Wesleyan

32
68
109
125
140
145
150
151

308.5
355.3
396.4
417.7
434.1
439.6
451.9
453.4

Northwest Mo. St. 201.4

Total Offense (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Walsh 
Lake Erie

7
9
35
61
95
123
143
159

511.9
503.9
438.5
397.9
362.7
319.9
286.1
253.0

Bowie St. 564.9

Turnover Margin (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Walsh 
Malone 
Lake Erie 
Alderson Broaddus 
Ky. Wesleyan

2
32
87
116
130
130
137
149

1.75
0.86
-0.13
-0.50
-0.71
-0.71
-0.88
-1.14

Southeastern Okla. 1.88
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Turnovers Gained (168 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Walsh 
Lake Erie 
Hillsdale 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Alderson Broaddus 
Malone

6
108
108
108
124
136
136
159

22
11
11
11
10
9
9
6

Missouri Western
East Stroudsburg

24
24

Turnovers Lost (167 ranked) Ohio Dominican 
Findlay 
Malone 
Hillsdale 
Walsh 
Alderson Broaddus 
Lake Erie 
Ky. Wesleyan

4
19
42
42
100
111
111
129

5
8
11
11
15
16
16
17

Midwestern St.
Grand Valley St.
Northwest Mo. St.

4
4
4

Winning Percentage (159 ranked) Findlay 
Ohio Dominican 
Hillsdale 
Ky. Wesleyan 
Alderson Broaddus 
Walsh 
Malone 
Lake Erie

13
68
73
122
126
126
142
142

0.875
0.571
0.500
0.286
0.250
0.250
0.143
0.143

12 teams tied 1.000
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Statistic Player
National
Rank Value National Leader Value

All Purpose (200 ranked) Ashton Dulin, Malone 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus 
Trey Brock, Hillsdale 
Koby Adu-Poku, Walsh 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Michael Goolsby, Lake Erie 
Jamil Collison-Cofie, Alderson Broaddus

9
20
38
42
54
74
83
100
168
190

179.29
157.00
137.25
131.14
125.38
115.50
111.00
108.25
90.71
86.83

Trenton Cannon, Virginia St. 250.57

Blocked Kicks (7 ranked) Dakota Everett, East Stroudsburg 4

Combined Kick Returns (199 ranked) Michael Goolsby, Lake Erie 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus 
Koby Adu-Poku, Walsh 
Jordan Johnson, Malone 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Jacob Hill, Findlay 
Timmy Mills, Hillsdale 
Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Airion Kosak, Findlay

8
11
19
62
71
100
119
130
164

628
607
559
397
382
314
282
275
235

Brandon Smith, Fayetteville St. 974

Completion Percentage (155 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
James Moore, Lake Erie

3
5
46
56
110
154

0.724
0.702
0.598
0.589
0.539
0.397

Y. Gavalas, LIU Post 0.734

Completions Per Game (150 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus

12
28
37
81
111

23.29
20.00
18.63
15.33
12.88

Javia Hall, Western N.M. 28.14

Field Goal Percentage (106 ranked) Joe Phillipp, Hillsdale 
Kasey Tingler, Walsh 
Mike Muzic, Lake Erie 
Chris Logsdon, Ky. Wesleyan 
Marcus Moeller, Malone 
DJ Opsatnik, Alderson Broaddus

24
30
50
66
79
88

0.778
0.750
0.667
0.625
0.571
0.500

4 players tied 0.923

Field Goals Per Game (147 ranked) Joe Phillipp, Hillsdale 
Mike Muzic, Lake Erie 
Kasey Tingler, Walsh 
Chris Logsdon, Ky. Wesleyan 
DJ Opsatnik, Alderson Broaddus 
Marcus Moeller, Malone 
Grant Loveridge, Findlay

53
65
67
84
92
104
139

0.88
0.86
0.75
0.71
0.63
0.57
0.29

Sam Keil, Fairmont St. 1.88

Forced Fumbles (65 ranked) Thomas Covington, Lake Erie 
Josh Weaver, Lake Erie 
Ryan Weber, Malone 
Peyton Marksbury, Ky. Wesleyan 
Dylan Garver, Walsh

7
28
28
39
65

0.43
0.33
0.33
0.29
0.25

Justin Johnson, East Stroudsburg 0.75

Fumbles Recovered (20 ranked) Justice Jenkins, Findlay 
Joe Fitchwell, Walsh 
Johnny Hopkins, Findlay 
Rikwon Moore, Walsh 
Isaiah Wheeler, Lake Erie

4
20
20
20
20

3
2
2
2
2

KJ Reid, Arkansas Tech 5

Interceptions Per Game (106 ranked) Aaron Ivory, Findlay 
Shyoun Petteway, Ohio Dominican 
Jason McDonough, Hillsdale 
Gus Dimmerling, Ohio Dominican 
Tawain Gordon, Ohio Dominican

33
33
52
106
106

0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3
0.3

Andrew Benson, Assumption 1.0

Kickoff Return TDs (8 ranked) Jacob Hill, Findlay 8 1 7 players tied 2

Kickoff Returns (125 ranked) Jacob Hill, Findlay 
Koby Adu-Poku, Walsh 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus 
Michael Goolsby, Lake Erie 

22
30
47
61

28.5
27.3
24.9
23.3

Trenton Cannon, Virginia St. 39.4
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Ashton Dulin, Malone 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Jordan Johnson, Malone 
Timmy Mills, Hillsdale

70
102
103
120

22.8
21.2
21.2
20.2

Passes Defended (97 ranked) Shyoun Petteway, Ohio Dominican 
Fr. Cutchember, Findlay 
Jason McDonough, Hillsdale 
C. Chukwuneke, Findlay

68
78
97
97

1.1
1.1
1.0
1.0

Ahkee Cox-Cowan, Kutztown 2.1

Passing Efficiency (150 ranked) Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus

3
5
51
72
85

182.4
178.4
138.4
131.6
124.8

Jake Purichia, UIndy 191.5

Passing TDs (166 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Zach Chandler, Alderson Broaddus 
Adam Bertke, Findlay 
John Iacucci, Malone 
Zane Bunnell, Malone

20
31
47
62
71
103
116
144
166

17
15
14
12
11
8
7
5
4

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 32

Passing Yards (198 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
John Iacucci, Malone 
Mitchell Ault, Walsh 
Zach Chandler, Alderson Broaddus 
Adam Bertke, Findlay 
James Moore, Lake Erie

13
20
47
89
93
95
160
161
190
198

2,219
2,067
1,695
1,347
1,294
1,259
682
681
482
440

Tanner Garry, Slippery Rock 2,832

Passing Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Mitchell Ault, Walsh 
James Moore, Lake Erie 
Adam Bertke, Findlay 
Javarian Smith, Lake Erie 
Austin Ernst, Ohio Dominican

6
24
33
58
100
159
167
171
181
196

317.0
258.4
242.1
215.7
168.4
85.3
73.3
68.9
46.6
19.1

Tanner Garry, Slippery Rock 354.0

Passing Yards per Completion (150 ranked) Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan

25
30
42
58
84

14.07
13.87
13.61
13.08
12.11

Kameron Mathis, Tex. Permian Basin 17.00

Points Responsible For (195 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
Jason Moore, Findlay

24
41
63
81
81
131
131
161
161

120
102
90
84
84
66
66
60
60

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 228

Points Responsible For Per Game (194 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Jason Moore, Findlay

16
42
55
59
92
139
150
150
181

17.1
14.0
12.9
12.8
10.5
8.6
8.3
8.3
7.5

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 28.5

Punt Return TDs (8 ranked) Jordan Johnson, Malone 
Daizon Earl, Walsh

2
8

2
1

Deonte Harris, Assumption 4

Punt Returns (88 ranked) A.J. Cummings, Alderson Broaddus 
Airion Kosak, Findlay 
Jacob Yates, Ky. Wesleyan

23
69
86

11.5
6.4
2.5

Deonte Harris, Assumption 26.8
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Punting (138 ranked) Logen Neidhardt, Ohio Dominican 
Cole Krumpak, Walsh 
Grant Noon, Alderson Broaddus 
Mike Muzic, Lake Erie 
Marcus Moeller, Malone 
Jack Shannon, Hillsdale 
Eman Westmoreland, Ky. Wesleyan

32
39
43
69
81
85
120

40.7
40.5
40.0
38.7
38.1
38.0
35.7

Justin Marcha', Emporia St. 45.7

Receiving TDs (184 ranked) Jason Moore, Findlay 
Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Trey Brock, Hillsdale 
Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Zack Lake, Alderson Broaddus 
Andrew Ogletree, Findlay 
Jermaine Wynn, Alderson Broaddus 
Jared Beard, Ky. Wesleyan 
Ladarrius Dunn, Ky. Wesleyan 
Airion Kosak, Findlay 
Devanaire Conliffe, Ohio Dominican 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus 
Trey Waltermite, Ky. Wesleyan 
Cedric Washington, Ohio Dominican

4
24
42
42
42
70
70
70
112
112
112
184
184
184
184

10
7
6
6
6
5
5
5
4
4
4
3
3
3
3

Marcus Johnson, Slippery Rock 12

Receiving Yards (199 ranked) Trey Brock, Hillsdale 
Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Jason Moore, Findlay 
Ladarrius Dunn, Ky. Wesleyan 
Cedric Washington, Ohio Dominican 
Jermaine Wynn, Alderson Broaddus 
Zack Lake, Alderson Broaddus 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus 
Eian Elsass, Malone

6
10
15
25
78
88
88
97
131
172
199

924
853
775
706
527
495
495
476
426
387
362

J.T. Luper, Central Okla. 1,198

Receiving Yards Per Game (199 ranked) Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Trey Brock, Hillsdale 
Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Ladarrius Dunn, Ky. Wesleyan 
Cedric Washington, Ohio Dominican 
Jermaine Wynn, Alderson Broaddus 
Jason Moore, Findlay 
Zack Lake, Alderson Broaddus 
Eian Elsass, Malone 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus

6
7
9
18
73
73
85
92
147
166
190

121.9
115.5
110.7
100.9
70.7
70.7
68.0
65.9
53.3
51.7
48.4

J.T. Luper, Central Okla. 149.8

Receptions Per Game (196 ranked) Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican 
Trey Brock, Hillsdale 
Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Jason Moore, Findlay 
Ladarrius Dunn, Ky. Wesleyan 
Eian Elsass, Malone 
Cedric Washington, Ohio Dominican 
Maurice Thomas, Alderson Broaddus 
Jermaine Wynn, Alderson Broaddus

11
13
17
26
83
97
124
124
133
175

7.6
7.3
7.1
6.4
4.6
4.4
4.1
4.1
4.0
3.7

Paul Revis, Western Ore. 9.8

Rush Yards Per Carry (30 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 11 7.13 Marc Jones, Gannon 9.45

Rushing TDs (153 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
Jamil Collison-Cofie, Alderson Broaddus 
EJ Colson, Ohio Dominican 
Xavier Garland, Malone 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Antwand Wilson Jr., Walsh

3
14
20
53
73
112
112
153

14
11
10
7
6
5
5
4

Marc Jones, Gannon 21

Rushing Yards (200 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
Jamil Collison-Cofie, Alderson Broaddus 
Kalvin Gordon, Walsh 
EJ Colson, Ohio Dominican 
Antwan Harris, Lake Erie

7
58
105
105
107
134
185

1,076
647
500
500
499
458
371

Marc Jones, Gannon 1,711
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Rushing Yards Per Game (199 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
Jamil Collison-Cofie, Alderson Broaddus 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
EJ Colson, Ohio Dominican 
Kalvin Gordon, Walsh 
Antwan Harris, Lake Erie 
Xavier Garland, Malone

8
64
68
90
113
130
132
163

134.5
83.3
80.9
71.4
65.4
62.4
61.8
54.8

Marc Jones, Gannon 213.9

Sacks (113 ranked) Quade Raley, Alderson Broaddus 
Jason Rogers, Lake Erie 
Brian Hunter, Ohio Dominican 
Justice Jenkins, Findlay 
Johnny Hopkins, Findlay

11
36
50
55
95

0.94
0.71
0.67
0.63
0.56

Dennis Gardeck, Sioux Falls 1.50

Scoring (193 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Jason Moore, Findlay 
Jamil Collison-Cofie, Alderson Broaddus 
Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Joe Phillipp, Hillsdale

10
29
38
62
84
91
119

10.5
8.6
8.3
7.5
7.0
6.9
6.3

Marc Jones, Gannon 17.3

Solo Tackles (179 ranked) Ryan Weber, Malone 
Wyatt Batdorff, Hillsdale 
Tyler Martin-Miles, Ky. Wesleyan 
Quade Raley, Alderson Broaddus 
Dan Shanley, Hillsdale 
Thomas Covington, Lake Erie 
Tre McIntyre, Ohio Dominican 
William Bailey, Alderson Broaddus

7
49
62
79
102
118
160
168

6.7
5.3
5.0
4.8
4.6
4.4
4.1
4.1

Osband Thompson, Tuskegee 8.1

Tackles For Loss (131 ranked) Quade Raley, Alderson Broaddus 
Isaiah Wheeler, Lake Erie 
Johnny Hopkins, Findlay

39
56
72

1.4
1.4
1.3

Jalen Nelson, Charleston (WV) 2.5

Total Offense (200 ranked) Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 
Chance Stewart, Hillsdale 
Mike McGee, Ky. Wesleyan 
Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Connor McWilliams, Alderson Broaddus 
Daouda Sylla, Findlay

9
25
62
68
123
147

325.7
277.9
229.4
217.8
157.8
134.5

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 364.1

Total Points Scored (148 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
Jason Moore, Findlay 
Joe Phillipp, Hillsdale 
Ashton Dulin, Malone

7
32
49
49
106
111

84
66
60
60
50
48

Marc Jones, Gannon 138

Total Tackles (200 ranked) Ryan Weber, Malone 
Wyatt Batdorff, Hillsdale 
Josh Correll, Malone 
Cameron Kohl, Ohio Dominican 
Dylan Garver, Walsh 
Thomas Covington, Lake Erie 
Tyler Martin-Miles, Ky. Wesleyan 
Quade Raley, Alderson Broaddus

1
52
64
115
118
123
144
174

14.0
9.0
8.7
7.9
7.8
7.7
7.4
7.1

Ryan Weber, Malone 14.0

Total Touchdowns (135 ranked) Daouda Sylla, Findlay 
David Graham, Hillsdale 
Mi. Campbell, Findlay 
Jason Moore, Findlay 
Ashton Dulin, Malone 
Jamil Collison-Cofie, Alderson Broaddus 
Trey Brock, Hillsdale 
EJ Colson, Ohio Dominican 
Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 
David Turner, Ohio Dominican

7
20
29
29
61
94
135
135
135
135

14
11
10
10
8
7
6
6
6
6

Marc Jones, Gannon 23

Yards per Pass Attempt (30 ranked) Rhys Gervais, Findlay 
Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican

4
5

9.88
9.86

Jake Purichia, UIndy 10.82

Yards per Reception (30 ranked) Zack Lake, Alderson Broaddus 22 19.36 John Todd, Humboldt St. 35.69
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NCAA Statistics

Findlay - 2017-18 Football Ranking Summary thru games 10/21/2017

Statistic
National
Rank

Conference
Rank Value National Leader Value

Conference
Leader Value

3rd Down Conversion Pct (168 ranked) 6 1 0.526 LIU Post 0.579 Findlay 0.526

3rd Down Conversion Pct Defense (168 ranked) 10 1 0.283 Northwest Mo. St. 0.207 Findlay 0.283

4th Down Conversion Pct (168 ranked) 29 2 0.611 Ashland 0.889 Hillsdale 0.619

4th Down Conversion Pct Defense (168 ranked) 23 1 0.313 Minn. Duluth 0.000 Findlay 0.313

Blocked Kicks (103 ranked) 103 3 1 California (PA)
Pace

7
7

Walsh 4

Blocked Kicks Allowed (168 ranked) 32 2 1 31 teams tied 0 Ohio Dominican 0

Blocked Punts (30 ranked) 30 2 1 Urbana 5 Walsh 3

Blocked Punts Allowed (168 ranked) 1 1 0 87 teams tied 0 Malone
Ohio Dominican
Findlay

0
0
0

Completion Percentage (168 ranked) 19 2 0.646 LIU Post 0.736 Ohio Dominican 0.733

Defensive TDs (41 ranked) 5 1 4 Bemidji St. 6 Findlay 4

Fewest Penalties (168 ranked) 86 7 55 Hillsdale 26 Hillsdale 26

Fewest Penalties Per Game (168 ranked) 77 6 6.88 Hillsdale 3.25 Hillsdale 3.25

Fewest Penalty Yards (168 ranked) 94 7 550 Michigan Tech 212 Hillsdale 220

Fewest Penalty Yards Per Game (168 ranked) 88 6 68.75 Michigan Tech 26.50 Hillsdale 27.50

First Downs Defense (168 ranked) 25 1 127 Sioux Falls 97 Findlay 127

First Downs Offense (168 ranked) 2 1 218 Bowie St. 232 Findlay 218

Fumbles Lost (168 ranked) 11 1 3 4 teams tied 1 Findlay
Walsh
Ohio Dominican

3
3
3

Fumbles Recovered (165 ranked) 11 1 10 East Stroudsburg 16 Findlay
Walsh

10
10

Kickoff Return Defense (168 ranked) 54 2 19.67 Minn.-Crookston 10.73 Walsh 18.64

Kickoff Returns (168 ranked) 21 1 23.85 Northwood 31.18 Findlay 23.85

Net Punting (168 ranked) 1 1 41.15 Findlay 41.15 Findlay 41.15

Passes Had Intercepted (168 ranked) 38 2 5 6 teams tied 1 Ohio Dominican 2

Passes Intercepted (164 ranked) 13 1 12 Wayne St. (NE)
Bemidji St.

16
16

Findlay 12

Passing Offense (168 ranked) 74 6 224.4 Slippery Rock 355.6 Ohio Dominican 347.9

Passing Yards Allowed (168 ranked) 31 1 175.9 Grand Valley St. 116.0 Findlay 175.9

Passing Yards per Completion (168 ranked) 22 2 14.25 Mary 21.21 Malone 15.29

Punt Return Defense (168 ranked) 1 1 -3.20 Findlay -3.20 Findlay -3.20

Punt Returns (168 ranked) 98 4 7.40 Adams St. 25.33 Malone 20.63

Red Zone Defense (167 ranked) 28 1 0.692 Shippensburg 0.529 Findlay 0.692

Red Zone Offense (168 ranked) 57 2 0.827 West Virginia St. 1.000 Ohio Dominican 0.880

Rushing Defense (168 ranked) 51 2 132.6 Northwest Mo. St. 39.3 Hillsdale 121.5

Rushing Offense (168 ranked) 6 1 287.5 Harding 333.0 Findlay 287.5

Sacks Allowed (168 ranked) 2 1 0.38 Southern Ark. 0.25 Findlay 0.38

Scoring Defense (168 ranked) 9 1 13.9 Northwest Mo. St. 7.3 Findlay 13.9

Scoring Offense (168 ranked) 2 1 47.5 Bowie St. 50.1 Findlay 47.5

Tackles for Loss Allowed (168 ranked) 6 1 3.50 Midwestern St. 2.50 Findlay 3.50

Team Passing Efficiency (168 ranked) 7 2 172.35 UIndy 191.90 Ohio Dominican 182.94

Team Passing Efficiency Defense (168 ranked) 7 1 93.77 Bowie St. 84.14 Findlay 93.77

Team Sacks (168 ranked) 22 1 3.00 Central Wash.
Morehouse
Northwest Mo. St.

4.25
4.25
4.25

Findlay 3.00

Team Tackles for Loss (168 ranked) 27 1 7.8 Morehouse 11.4 Findlay 7.8

Time of Possession (168 ranked) 6 1    33:47 Eastern N.M.    37:43 Findlay    33:47

Total Defense (168 ranked) 32 1 308.5 Northwest Mo. St. 201.4 Findlay 308.5

Total Offense (168 ranked) 7 1 511.9 Bowie St. 564.9 Findlay 511.9

Turnover Margin (168 ranked) 2 1 1.75 Southeastern Okla. 1.88 Findlay 1.75

Turnovers Gained (168 ranked) 6 1 22 Missouri Western
East Stroudsburg

24
24

Findlay 22

Turnovers Lost (167 ranked) 20 2 8 Midwestern St.
Grand Valley St.
Northwest Mo. St.

4
4
4

Ohio Dominican 5
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Winning Percentage (159 ranked) 13 1 0.875 12 teams tied 1.000 Findlay 0.875
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Statistic Player
National
Rank

Conference
Rank Value National Leader Value

Conference
Leader Value

All Purpose (200 ranked) Daouda Sylla 38 3 137.25 Trenton Cannon, Virginia St. 250.57 Ashton Dulin, Malone 179.29

Blocked Kicks (7 ranked) Dakota Everett, East Stroudsburg 4

Combined Kick Returns (198 ranked) Jacob Hill 
Airion Kosak

100
164

6
9

314
235

Brandon Smith, Fayetteville St. 974 Michael Goolsby, Lake Erie 628

Completion Percentage (154 ranked) Rhys Gervais 5 2 0.702 Y. Gavalas, LIU Post 0.734 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 0.724

Completions Per Game (150 ranked) Rhys Gervais 81 4 15.33 Javia Hall, Western N.M. 28.14 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 23.29

Field Goal Percentage (106 ranked) 4 players tied 0.923 Joe Phillipp, Hillsdale 0.778

Field Goals Per Game (147 ranked) Grant Loveridge 139 7 0.29 Sam Keil, Fairmont St. 1.88 Joe Phillipp, Hillsdale 0.88

Forced Fumbles (66 ranked) Justin Johnson, East Stroudsburg 0.75 Thomas Covington, Lake Erie 0.43

Fumbles Recovered (20 ranked) Justice Jenkins 4 1 3 KJ Reid, Arkansas Tech 5 Justice Jenkins, Findlay 3

Interceptions Per Game (105 ranked) Aaron Ivory 33 1 0.4 Andrew Benson, Assumption 1.0 Aaron Ivory, Findlay
Shyoun Petteway, Ohio Dominican

0.4
0.4

Kickoff Return TDs (8 ranked) Jacob Hill 8 1 1 7 players tied 2 Jacob Hill, Findlay 1

Kickoff Returns (125 ranked) Jacob Hill 22 1 28.5 Trenton Cannon, Virginia St. 39.4 Jacob Hill, Findlay 28.5

Passes Defended (97 ranked) Fr. Cutchember 
C. Chukwuneke

78
97

2
3

1.1
1.0

Ahkee Cox-Cowan, Kutztown 2.1 Shyoun Petteway, Ohio Dominican 1.1

Passing Efficiency (150 ranked) Rhys Gervais 3 1 182.4 Jake Purichia, UIndy 191.5 Rhys Gervais, Findlay 182.4

Passing TDs (166 ranked) Rhys Gervais 
Adam Bertke

47
116

3
7

14
7

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 32 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 17

Passing Yards (198 ranked) Rhys Gervais 
Adam Bertke

93
190

5
9

1,294
482

Tanner Garry, Slippery Rock 2,832 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 2,219

Passing Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Rhys Gervais 
Adam Bertke

58
169

4
8

215.7
68.9

Tanner Garry, Slippery Rock 354.0 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 317.0

Passing Yards per Completion (150 ranked) Rhys Gervais 25 1 14.07 Kameron Mathis, Tex. Permian Basin 17.00 Rhys Gervais, Findlay 14.07

Points Responsible For (194 ranked) Rhys Gervais 
Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell 
Jason Moore

81
81
161
161

4
4
8
8

84
84
60
60

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 228 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 120

Points Responsible For Per Game (200 ranked) Rhys Gervais 
Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell 
Jason Moore

42
92
139
181

2
5
6
9

14.0
10.5
8.6
7.5

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 28.5 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 17.1

Punt Return TDs (8 ranked) Deonte Harris, Assumption 4 Jordan Johnson, Malone 2

Punt Returns (88 ranked) Airion Kosak 69 2 6.4 Deonte Harris, Assumption 26.8 A.J. Cummings, Alderson Broaddus 11.5

Punting (138 ranked) Dante Brown, Fort Hays St. 45.7 Logen Neidhardt, Ohio Dominican 40.7

Receiving TDs (184 ranked) Jason Moore 
Andrew Ogletree 
Airion Kosak

4
70
112

1
6
9

10
5
4

Marcus Johnson, Slippery Rock 12 Jason Moore, Findlay 10

Receiving Yards (199 ranked) Jason Moore 78 5 527 J.T. Luper, Central Okla. 1,198 Trey Brock, Hillsdale 924

Receiving Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Jason Moore 92 8 65.9 J.T. Luper, Central Okla. 149.8 Ashton Dulin, Malone 121.9

Receptions Per Game (196 ranked) Jason Moore 84 5 4.6 Paul Revis, Western Ore. 9.8 Cory Contini, Ohio Dominican 7.6

Rush Yards Per Carry (30 ranked) Daouda Sylla 11 1 7.13 Marc Jones, Gannon 9.45 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 7.13

Rushing TDs (153 ranked) Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell

3
20

1
3

14
10

Marc Jones, Gannon 21 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 14

Rushing Yards (200 ranked) Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell

7
105

1
3

1,076
500

Marc Jones, Gannon 1,711 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 1,076

Rushing Yards Per Game (198 ranked) Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell

8
90

1
4

134.5
71.4

Marc Jones, Gannon 213.9 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 134.5

Sacks (110 ranked) Justice Jenkins 
Johnny Hopkins

55
93

4
5

0.63
0.56

Dennis Gardeck, Sioux Falls 1.50 Quade Raley, Alderson Broaddus 0.94

Scoring (193 ranked) Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell 
Jason Moore

10
29
62

1
2
4

10.5
8.6
7.5

Marc Jones, Gannon 17.3 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 10.5

Solo Tackles (180 ranked) Osband Thompson, Tuskegee 8.1 Ryan Weber, Malone 6.7

Tackles For Loss (131 ranked) Johnny Hopkins 107 3 1.1 Jalen Nelson, Charleston (WV) 2.5 Quade Raley, Alderson Broaddus 1.4

Total Offense (200 ranked) Rhys Gervais 
Daouda Sylla

68
146

4
6

217.8
134.5

Amir Hall, Bowie St. 364.1 Grant Russell, Ohio Dominican 325.7

Total Points Scored (148 ranked) Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell 
Jason Moore

7
49
49

1
3
3

84
60
60

Marc Jones, Gannon 138 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 84

Total Tackles (189 ranked) Ryan Weber, Malone 14.0 Ryan Weber, Malone 14.0

Total Touchdowns (134 ranked) Daouda Sylla 
Mi. Campbell 
Jason Moore

7
29
29

1
3
3

14
10
10

Marc Jones, Gannon 23 Daouda Sylla, Findlay 14

Yards per Pass Attempt (30 ranked) Rhys Gervais 4 1 9.88 Jake Purichia, UIndy 10.82 Rhys Gervais, Findlay 9.88
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Yards per Reception (30 ranked) John Todd, Humboldt St. 35.69 Zack Lake, Alderson Broaddus 19.36
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